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Q1 What is your residency status?

Answered: 593 Skipped: 2

[ llive in the county full-time [ Less than three months of the year [ Approximately % the year

Answer Choices Responses
I live in the county full-time 95.11% 564
Less than three months of the year 3.71% 22
Approximately ¥z the year 1.18% 7
Total 593
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Q2 What is your ownership status?

Answered: 594 Skipped: 1

[ lown property and claim residency [0 1 own property, but don't claim residency [ Rent: Resident

) Rent: Short-term visitor

Answer Choices Responses
| own property and claim residency 88.22% 524
| own property, but don'’t claim residency 5.22% 31
Rent: Resident 5.05% 30
Rent: Short-term visitor 1.52% 9
Total 594
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Q3 How long have you lived in Currituck
County?

[ 6-20 years

Answered: 593 Skipped: 2

) More than 20 years

[ 1-5years

) Less than one year

SurveyMonkey

Answer Choices Responses
6-20 years 39.29% 233
More than 20 years 31.20% 185
1-5 years 24.28% 144
Less than one year 5.23% 31
Total 593
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Q4 What is your age range?

Answered: 594 Skipped: 1

[40-59 @N26-39 [1)60+ [ 25 orunder

SurveyMonkey

Answer Choices Responses
40 - 59 49.33% 293
26 -39 23.74% 141
60+ 21.55% 128
25 or under 5.39% 32
Total 594
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Q5 If you work, where do you work?

Answered: 591 Skipped: 4

[ Outside of the state [ In Currituck County [INA ) Outside of Currituck, butin NC

Answer Choices Responses
Outside of the state 44.33% 262
In Currituck County 25.38% 150
N/A 22.67% 134
Outside of Currituck, but in NC 7.61% 45
Total 591
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Q6 Within which community in Currituck
County do you reside?

Answered: 595 Skipped: 0

[ Northern Mainland ) Lower Currituck [ Corolla ) Knott's Island & Gibb's Woods
@ Off-Road area

SurveyMonkey

Answer Choices Responses
Northern Mainland 100.00% 595
Lower Currituck 0.00% 0
Corolla 0.00% 0
Knott's Island & Gibb's Woods 0.00% 0
Off-Road area 0.00% 0
Total 595
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Q7 Currituck County’s permanent

population is projected to increase from
25,000 to 42,000 by 2045. The seasonal
population is projected to increase by more
than 30,000 during the same time period.
Considering the projected growth, what

should be the priorities for county

government?

Answered: 581

Protecting
natural...

Attracting new
businesses t...

Expanding
water and se...

Expanding
recreation...

Improving the
appearance o...

Allowing a
variety of...

Protecting natural resources from development

Attracting new businesses that provide local jobs

Expanding water and sewer utilities to new areas or unserved areas

Expanding recreation opportunities

Improving the appearance of buildings

Allowing a variety of housing types

# Other/Comments

No Opinion
2.25%
13

0.87%
5

5.20%
30

2.62%
15

4.53%
26

2.95%
17

7184

Skipped: 14

o

Not
a Priority

5.72%
33

8.84%
51

22.53%
130

25.31%
145

30.49%
175

55.38%
319

Priority
32.76%
189

39.34%
227

42.98%
248

51.13%
293

42.68%
245

28.82%
166

High Priority
59.27%
342

50.95%
294

29.29%
169

20.94%
120

22.30%
128

12.85%
74

Total

577

577

577

573

574

576

Date

SurveyMonkey

Weighted Average

1.46

0.79
0.68

0.57
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senior housing
Creating drainage solutions in Corolla

So far it appears that the CCC have allowed house building to go on unchecked. The roads and infrastructure are still
very dated. Part of the appeal of moving to this part of NC beside low taxes was the rurial/agricultural environment.
The CCC haven't learned any lessons from Va. Beach with it's "zero" property line or Chesapeake's explosion of
housing in Greenbrier. Very slowly they are allowing the small rurial/agriculture atmosphere to disappear. Nowhere in
Va or NC does the YMCA have a facility in the middle of a neighborhood. So changes likes these makes it appear the
the CCCs aren't listing/representing their constituents.

limiting housing sizes in residential communities is a priority to me.

We need county wide drainage districts because everyone needs drainage. Put a small tax on all property such as 1%
or 2% to help pay for drainage issues.

a hodge podge of businesses up and down Caratike Hwy, no real restaurants in Moyock hae to go to Greenbriar to
eat a steak?

Maintain the rural setting that attracted families to the area

We need to protect what we have but expansion or priorities should be in keeping with growth, not lets build it and
they will come mentality.

We need a high school at the north end of the county.
Older developments need new 6" water lines and fire hydrants installed
need paid first responders along with volunteer, vocational education opportunities

Better shopping in mid-Currituck is needed to keep our shopping dollars in Currituck. A Harris Teeter or Farm Fresh
would be so nice so | can shop locally instead of going to Chesapeake.

Currituck County is going to grow with or without a Development Plan, but the end result of that growth will reflect the
process that used in the plan design. | would look at development of infrastructure in water and sewer to allow larger
business that will hire local people and slow the rush to the Virginia border as they rush to work every day. Without job
in Currituck this will continue. Bottom line is Currituck needs to CREATE JOBS.

Bringing businesses to existing or new buildings is crucial to keep residents in NC and compete with Hampton Roads.
Currently, in Moyock, it is easy to live, but hard to work and play in the County.

Not pushing low income people out of their homes.

More Schools

Schools

We need more stores and resources available between Moyock and Grandy! A grocery store and a pharmacy at a
MINIMUM!

| like for us to still keep our country charm..we have homes on almost acre or more and | feel like we should continue
that

Rezoning residential area for house types. You should not be able to have a single or double wide next to a stick built
home that is valued at a much higher price. There should be designated areas for trailers. Also, if an old trailer is not

livable it should be removed or refaced so it doesn't look like a dump. There are so many houses on 168 between 34

and Moyock that look horrible. | wish they could be taken down or remodeled.

stop building,

Planning for Climate Change and higher water levels. Currituck Sound averages 6" higher now than in 1990. This is a
widespread fact.

Please protect the farm land and wildlife reserves. Also a Starbucks and chickfila would be nice.
something for the teenagers m to do

More retail. Outlet shops.
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11/15/2016 11:25 AM

11/14/2016 9:59 AM

11/11/2016 7:56 PM

11/11/2016 10:31 AM

11/7/2016 1:21 PM

11/5/2016 12:50 AM

11/4/2016 8:21 PM

11/4/2016 8:08 PM

11/2/2016 3:27 PM

11/1/2016 1:35 AM

10/28/2016 9:05 PM

10/23/2016 4:03 PM

10/21/2016 9:27 PM

10/11/2016 4:15 PM

10/10/2016 9:31 AM

10/5/2016 3:12 PM

9/29/2016 3:16 PM

9/19/2016 4:29 PM

9/16/2016 5:54 PM

9/7/2016 9:16 AM

9/7/2016 12:38 AM

8/31/2016 10:44 PM

8/31/2016 9:55 AM

8/30/2016 9:27 PM

8/29/2016 2:06 PM

8/25/2016 11:36 AM

8/24/2016 2:04 PM

8/22/2016 3:37 PM

8/19/2016 10:13 PM
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over building in currituck.
Require demolition of derelict/uninhabited buildings

living here has been a pleasure for over 20 years however, during this time my family and | have seen the beautiful
farm lands and forest become nothing but concrete jungles and over developed housing packed into one corner of
currituck county. Looking at an overview from the sky it is almost impossible to see where chesapeake ends and
moyock begins. The small home town feeling is slowly but surely being destroyed piece by piece in the name of
progress and land use.

Don't hurt current land owners!

Our buildings look great. We need Senior housing whether it be apartments, condos or garden style small homes.
Maybe in Barco area or Currituck

a decent restaurant other than McDonalds

Drawing businesses that are in keeping with the county's resources (such as boatbuilding, organic farming, wind
farms [under which farming can continue, unlike the solar farms that are wasteful in this way], etc.

We need less opposition to development & new business. Too much talk about "too many houses". Without houses,
we will not have restaruants, businesses, or other conveniences. We need both.

Building an infrastructure and schools to accomodate the already booming housing construction.

Must have the proper infrastructure (water, sewer, utilities) to support a population increase

Keep the city life away

We would love to have a YMCA in Moyock.

it's called a sportsman's paradise, we should leave it that way!

Housing developments keep popping up but not any where in the county to work unless you travel to VA.
MORE SCHOOLS, especially High School

Need to protect the wild horses and work harder to preserve the beaches

An addition of some public beaches on the mainland is needed.

Farm land should be priority over cookie cutter housing developments like we see in Chesapeake and the rest of
Hampton roads. Natural resources should be protected to a degree, but private land ownership should trump state and
EPA regulations that restrict land usage.

Expanding sewer central sewer services is 1960 technology . Same level of treatment can had with onsite systems.
The monitoring and private operators is already in place. Creating a big central govt run system creat a large financial
tax buried on residences. Onsite system are payed by user not tax payer. Central sewer have large spill 1,000,000
gallons per day is not uncommon . The only way to pay for central sewer is mandatory connection for all and high
density. This want most Currituck residences do not want

I'd like to see Currituck embrace a "Living Systems" approach proposed in a book by Liat Margolis and Alexander
Robinson. Any kind of ecological advantage that technological development provides would be to Currituck's
advantage in the long term.

Please keep Currituck from overcrowding! | moved away from chesapeake/VA beach to get away from all that- traffic,
crime, houses upon houses on top of each other. Keep minimum lot sizes- no exceptions. Don't allow anymore huge
subdivisions

restricting the size of that airport.
New homes should not be on larger than half an acre
Recreation is important, but not ahead of laying the foundation for the future. Build the foundation first!

limit growth to keep taxes and school costs and level of school classes down. classes are too large now and expenses
are just growing

Protect the water - our most precious asset.
keep taxes low.

No more houses too much development need agriculture
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8/15/2016 3:51 PM

8/10/2016 11:25 AM

8/6/2016 9:49 PM
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8/2/2016 1:46 PM

8/1/2016 6:26 AM

7/24/2016 2:35 PM

7/23/2016 7:25 AM

7/21/2016 8:45 PM

7/20/2016 10:31 PM
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7/14/2016 6:36 AM

7/10/2016 7:09 PM
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I moved into Currituck right across from the Ferry last year. | am interested in seeing more recreation and local
businesses move into the area while somehow still preserving the farming community and country feel. There are a lot
of families moving into the new construction all up and down 168. Right now, most of these people commute into
Virginia. If we can lure some biggest businesses down here then that will provide more jobs for locals. Additionally, |
think the area around the Ferry could evolve into something really cool. Some more restaraunts and businesses in
that area could go a long way.

| believe that the majority of people who live in Currituck enjoy country living. However, it is expanding so quickly that
it is starting to turning into Great Bridge, the heart of Chesapeake. | think this is very disappointing for those who
wanted to get away from the city for peaceful living.

Spread residential growth out throughout county, especially in Moyock. keep lot sizes to a minimum of an acre, and
create developments in other areas that have smaller lot sizes

Put a stop to new construction in Upper Currituck until a new elementary/high school is built
Affordable living, public transportation ESPECIALLY across the Wright Memorial Bridge
High priority- quality of schools and sports

Please do not allow the YMCA to help fund a part in Shingle Landing. The current homeowners have no interest in
increasing traffic to the neighborhood. It will depreciate the value of the homes. As a small business owner | feel that it
will only harm my business.

Attract much needed restaurants grocery stores. Not cheap housing projects requiring attational county resources i.e.
fire-rescue,sheriff.

We want to keep the country the country. Don't want to see apartment buildings, condos etc here

Large 30 bedrooms in 4x4 area can't be a single family dwelling ruins water quality and septic tank has to be many or
huge water consumption has to be huge the the waste even worse affecting all of us

Everything in moderation.
Roads/infrastructure focus
Schools should be top priority

Stop building a bunch of homes and build shopping centers/restaurants ... Etc. there is nothing to do in this county
except to watch houses get built.

I'd like to see the traffic on weekends not to be so gridlocked!
Slow down housing development. We should remain a country environment, not total housing development.
traffic and drainage issues must be addressed before more housing developments can be built

We need to stop building houses on small lots. Keep the lots 3 acres or more and we'll keep the rural charm and our
community values. | know we have 3 + acre waterfront lots but please think about the rest of the new and coming lots.
It's not just about someone's wallet. It's about keeping Currituck wonderful for everyone.

More stop lights on 168 for residents to leave neighborhoods. More schools to prevent overcrowding population
increases.

Stop developing cornfields
Don't make currituck like the shit hole va
protecting natural rescources WHILE promoting responsible development is a high priority

Currituck needs to go back to 10 acre minimum for lots. These 1/4 acre lots are ridiculous. There is too much growth
too fast. Schools need to be a high high priority with the growth that has already occurred. More growth makes this
demand even higher. | net out great grandparents are rolling over in their graves as to what currituck has become. We
have discussed moving as currituck is allowing farmlands to be built on like the city. We need to support our farmers.
If people wanted to live on a city they need to move to the city. We need to support the Country life not get rid of it

we need a high school at this end of the county badly!

Transportation: If most of that increase is centered off 168 (ie Tulls Creek Rd) then traffic patterns need to be
examined and/or adjusted to meet volume demands wholly unanticipated when the road was constructed. Perhaps
there needs to be an assessment fee attatched to developers that can then work to cost share with NCDOT for
improvements needed for safety and excess alleviate the exceess congestion
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7/1/2016 12:10 PM

7/1/2016 8:55 AM

6/26/2016 3:37 PM

6/25/2016 8:12 PM

6/25/2016 9:43 AM

6/24/2016 4:06 PM

6/23/2016 2:28 PM

6/23/2016 11:09 AM

6/23/2016 10:33 AM

6/23/2016 8:55 AM

6/22/2016 11:10 PM

6/22/2016 10:40 AM

6/21/2016 5:22 PM

6/21/2016 3:57 PM

6/21/2016 1:13 PM

6/21/2016 12:22 PM

6/21/2016 9:52 AM

6/21/2016 9:39 AM

6/21/2016 9:36 AM

6/21/2016 5:17 AM

6/21/2016 4:34 AM

6/19/2016 9:32 AM

6/18/2016 5:46 PM

6/18/2016 9:50 AM

6/18/2016 7:37 AM
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83 The more growth, the more traffic, summertime most of my neighbors live like shut ins, on the weekends. The more 6/17/2016 9:04 PM
we grow will Route 168 grow to 6 lanes? And what about the schools, they need to be bigger, and water to drink, right
now when we have a drought the water is horrible, it would be nice to just maintain for a little while.

84 Stop the the constant development of new subdivisions 6/17/2016 7:30 PM
85 Improving appearance of county owned and government building as well 6/17/2016 11:53 AM
86 Build the mid county bridge to the Outer Banks ASAP. Dredge the approach to the Whalehead Marina 6/17/2016 8:07 AM
87 keep down new housing in moyock 6/16/2016 7:59 PM
88 Need pedestrian/ biking paths. 6/16/2016 11:16 AM
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Q8 What should be the priorities for county
government regarding economic
development?

Answered: 560 Skipped: 35

Maintaining a
high-quality...

Infrastructure
investment...

Broad natural
resource-bas...

Reduce

requirements...
Offering

financial...

Traditional
beach vacati...

Agricultural
activities a...

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2
No Not a Priority High Total Weighted
Opinion Priority Priority Average
Maintaining a high-quality of life to attract new business investment 3.96% 11.69% 40.29% 44.06%
22 65 224 245 556 1.17
Infrastructure investment (water, sewer, broadband, etc.) 4.68% 12.95% 42.63% 39.75%
26 72 237 221 556 1.09
Broad natural resource-based tourism (hunting, fishing, paddling, hiking, biking, etc.) 4.14% 15.65% 51.26% 28.96%
23 87 285 161 556 0.94
Reduce requirements/regulation necessary for starting/expanding a business 8.81% 26.98% 39.21% 25.00%
49 150 218 139 556 0.62
Offering financial incentives for major industries/businesses such as construction ready 6.07% 33.93% 36.07% 23.93%
sites, tax discounts, lower utility rates, etc. 34 190 202 134 560 0.50
Traditional beach vacation tourism 5.99% 32.49% 46.10% 15.43%
33 179 254 85 551 0.44
Agricultural activities and agricultural-based tourism 8.68% 32.91% 41.05% 17.36%
48 182 227 96 553 0.43
# Other/Comments Date
1 Broadband is very important for all residents but especially for households with school age or college students. WTer 11/15/2016 11:43 AM
is important but not sewer access.
2 If you want to live un Chesapeake then move there 11/11/2016 8:54 AM
3 Reducing regulations on starting new business traditionally adversely affects current residents and businesses 11/10/2016 10:29 AM
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The best way to attract new business is to focus on the top quality-of-life factor -- education. Without it, everything
else fails.

drainage, sewer service, water all are services lacking for the bulk of the county, no funding for drainage projects

When you reduce requirements/regulations for attracting new business, you lower your expectations and get exactly
what those lower expectations bring. On a different note, people who want more argi-tourism should look at how few
we really have (not including the "big farmers") and do what they can to support them, but building a new agri business
takes years. | think the help should be there, but don't put great hopes for a short term jump in appeal.

need to go after business and not depend on tourism.

Work with organizations like the Nature Conservancy to make our area more than just a beach tourist destination.
Must attract new business and Jobs.

More Schools

Concentrate resources on the needs of full-time residents, NOT TOURISTS!

stop building

| don't like the idea of having to offer tax incentives two major companies to set up shop here to make money. Is that
what it takes now to bring business to a city?

Reliable high speed internet service. Verizon Vios.
Reliable broadband service will be essential to attract and maintain new business.

coming from WA state, The beach tourism is set and will definitely stay. What about raising priority to those moving to
this beautiful area with other recreational activities. parks for children and dogs, clear biking parks and areas, hiking to
enjoy the natural beauty of this area. Also, some of my favorite places with our family are towns that require
businesses to build to the design of historical buildings.

Allow competition in cable/internet service (no more "exclusive" franchise)

the county should not be reducing any requirements or regulations for businesses they should be protecting the small
town feel and country living we all know and love.

Reduce regulations but keep enough as we have such a nice county

We need to build our infastructure a little each year, in short time it will make more opportunities for businesses.
Currituck has the natural resource of the beach. Don't ruin it trying to bring in unrelated industry

Maintain quality of life but keep the city away

sportsman's paradise

Once again sound access on the mainland. People could use them as jump off points for kyacking and Eco tours. Or
to have a nice beach day without having to fight the beach traffic.

The areas that are currently farming should be encouraged to continue farming. The areas that are currently urban
should work to bring in commercial and industrial enterprise to diversify the economy. Land in Moyock should be sold
at minimum five or ten acre parcels not 3/4 acre parcels for cheap cookie cutter houses like are being built on Poyners
Road.

Currituck should exercise extreme prejudice with regards to what businesses and the aspects of business that get
incentivised.

Beach vactioners are already going to come with little help from the county. Let the realty companies who pocket the
most from this segment do the marketing and investment in growing it.

No deer hunting as too many houses now in co. & dangerous for everyone. Businesses on Outer Banks not on
mainland

| think we have to stick with some of our stengths. Beach tourism is huge in out area. An easier way to get to Corolla
than heading all the way down to Kitty Hawk would go a long way. | thought | heard there may be a bridge going up
eventually. In any case, the beach tourism should be a focus. Tons of people come down to the Outter Banks for
vacation and | dont think that is likely to change. The other outdoor activities | think are just icing on the cake. If
Currituck wants more businesses here, then it only makes sense to make the opportunities more appealing. | think
businesses will start to see this area as a hot bed for profit in the next few years with all the new development. Why
not sweeten the deal with incentives and reduced regulations?
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30 Like | said before, this is the country and | believe many residents would like to see it stay that way. | may have only 7/1/2016 8:59 AM
lived here for a year, but my family has lived here their whole lives. | have spent an immense amount of time in
Currituck.
31 PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 6/25/2016 9:44 AM
32 Depending on where they are located should have to all business accountable for revenue and taxes to benefit 6/23/2016 9:00 AM

county's budget

33 Everything in moderation. Go easy on development. 6/22/2016 11:12 PM
34 | want to remain rural, and not be taxed out of my house. 6/21/2016 12:24 PM
35 Some of these choices are two sided. Sure | want a high quality of life but | don't want to see lots of new business. 6/21/2016 9:48 AM
36 please dont allow the yankees to hunt here. We will all die from stray bullets 6/21/2016 9:13 AM
37 Roads which need access to 168 during the summer months need stoplights where there is developments so locals 6/21/2016 8:45 AM

can leave their homes on a Saturday or Sunday during summer months

38 While natural resource based tourism is appealing it needs to be looked into and researched a bit before signifigant 6/21/2016 8:08 AM
funds are put into it to make sure there is an economic return on the counties investment.

39 stop giving tax breaks to business's,it's not your money or the states. 6/21/2016 5:19 AM
40 No big businesses. We need to invest and promote local small business. 6/18/2016 5:48 PM
41 fix the roads around food lion and other businesses in moyock, fill empty buildings before new ones go up 6/18/2016 9:52 AM
42 With all the studies Currituck does regarding economic development, perhaps you all should invest in a study that 6/18/2016 7:43 AM

looks at economic development "zones." What businesses are best suited to each area of the county based the
community (demograhpics, other existing businesses, community appearences). That will allow for targets for what fits
each area...or what is missing and needs to be pursued.

43 It must be the highest priority to attract business to locate in county to provide year around employment and expand 6/18/2016 7:17 AM
counties tax base

44 we want to BUY IN NC 6/16/2016 8:00 PM

45 When planning we need to keep mind that this is country AMERICA 6/16/2016 5:54 PM
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Q9 What are the impacts of growth and

development on the natural environment in
Currituck County that concern you the

Loss of
farmland and...

Loss of
wildlife...

Drainage and
flooding

Groundwater
becoming poor

Loss of
wetlands

Loss of
maritime forest

Surface water
becoming poor

Beachfront
erosion

Other/Comments

Answer Choices
Loss of farmland and open space
Loss of wildlife habitat
Drainage and flooding
Groundwater becoming poor
Loss of wetlands
Loss of maritime forest
Surface water becoming poor
Beachfront erosion

Other/Comments

Total Respondents: 545

most? Choose up to three:

Answered: 545 Skipped: 50

o

100 200 300
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Other/Comments
Flooding caused by developers & engineers not providing sufficient drainage in existing and new developments.
All are important, with erosion -- a natural event -- the least important.

drainage a huge issue for me not in a flood zone but horrible flooding in last hurricane, no plan to remedy issues as
there is no manpower or money for drainage no one of any quality will want to relocate residentially or commercially to
a county without a plan

pollution of the Currituck Sound

Loss of farmland, open areas is important but not to the point that government infringes on property owners individual
rights

South end of Currituck will feel a lack of attention while moyock will be the main focus point for the county to bring in
money

stop building

Mega houses cause strain on all infrastructure. They should be regulated or limited completely and taxed accordingly.
no entertainment in currituck

the burden additional residents put on resources, as property tax does not cover all needs.

entirley too much residential property approved for new development

each year my family and | witness the birds of prey becoming more and more dependent on our bird feeders. It is
heartbreaking watching a mother bring a her baby chicks to the feeders to teach them where to get food. The
development is being crammed into corner pockets of this county without regard for the wildlife. Use to be to see a
dead rabbit on the road now it is deer, foxes, birds, bear etc. It is just heartbreaking to see all the wildlife being
destroyed in the name of progress. There has to be a better way to share the land.

Road safety
| think there's too much enphasis on wetlands -- and natural habitats - Put people first I!

I'm afraid with our current outlook on development that businesses will continue to avoid us as we seem to try to find
reasons why not or how to say no, rather than trying to find reasons to say yes.

Very concerned about groundwater gaulity due to increased population (homes on septic systems)
All of the above.

none

farmers and open fields, no mega sites and houses

People that are against progress and those who want it to forever remain rural

Tulls creek road and Poyners Roads are prime negative examples of the impact that growth has on the county. Too
much development too fast at the expense of agriculture. It is not wise to allow farms to go under and incentivize
dozens of small housing lots to be built where farm land once thrived. You cannot convert residential land back to farm
land the way you convert farm land to residential. It takes years. This is a nationwide problem where counties are
perpetually willing to cede the rights of rural citizens to homeowners associations and the loss of freedoms that they
bring. It's also unwise given the amount of farm land that is being destroyed. At some point America, now the bread
basket of the world will be importing food because we allowed urban sprawl to take over all the usable farmland.

Onsite or central wastewater System , A performance-based criteria must be astabilized
Water quality ought to be as close to "how nature intended it" as possible.

Loss of the country/ rural feel of living here.

Need open spaces & trees

I'm not as concerned about the farmland although | think Currituck was built on farming (could be wrong). | do believe
it's important to keep the natural habitats for the wildlife around here as they play important parts to the local
ecosystem. Conservation needs to be taken into consideration with exansion.

no isues
All negative and one-sided options; REALLY?

Quality of life / quality of residents
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Date

11/10/2016 7:47 PM

11/4/2016 9:02 PM

11/4/2016 8:24 PM

10/21/2016 9:40 PM

10/7/2016 7:06 PM

9/2/2016 7:15 AM

8/29/2016 2:08 PM

8/25/2016 11:39 AM

8/19/2016 6:29 PM

8/14/2016 8:29 PM

8/10/2016 12:25 PM

8/10/2016 11:43 AM

8/9/2016 1:02 PM

8/6/2016 4:09 PM

8/1/2016 6:29 AM

7/23/2016 7:28 AM

7/20/2016 9:51 PM

7/20/2016 9:05 PM

7/20/2016 9:05 PM

7/20/2016 8:16 PM

7/10/2016 7:16 PM

7/8/2016 7:25 PM

7/7/2016 10:23 PM

7/7/12016 9:18 AM

7/1/2016 3:48 PM

7/1/2016 12:20 PM

6/28/2016 9:02 PM

6/25/2016 8:04 PM

6/24/2016 4:07 PM
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30 Require minimum of .5 to 1 acre lots for housing development. 6/23/2016 11:15 AM
31 We are taking away natural habitats for animals and humans! 6/22/2016 11:14 PM
32 Overpopulation - no infrastructure to support the increase in residents and loss of the rural setting 6/21/2016 10:58 PM
33 Bringing the city to our beautiful sportsman paradise. Please leave it in Va and ec 6/21/2016 4:39 PM
34 3 really? All of these are important! 6/21/2016 9:49 AM
35 We need another high school 6/21/2016 8:34 AM
36 Al of the Above 6/21/2016 6:51 AM
37 Cheap housing is bad for our economy in the long term 6/21/2016 5:20 AM
38 | really wanted to choose all on question 9 6/21/2016 4:49 AM
39 Currituck is known for the wildlife and country not the city the damn northerners want it to be 6/21/2016 4:36 AM
40 One of Currituck's best selling points in my opinion driving down the highway in the summer with the windows down, 6/18/2016 7:46 AM

the crops high, and the water in view. Excessive on highway housing and logging projects threaten this. | think major
housing projects should NOT be visable from the highway especially in summer...there should be zoning setbacks and
requirements to leave fully formed buffer strips of crops/trees/vegetation

41 all of the above affect growth, but growth and enviromental protection can go hand in hand if managed properly 6/18/2016 7:19 AM
42 Lack of country activity/recreation areas 6/17/2016 6:18 PM
43 sea level rise 6/17/2016 11:55 AM
44 current regulations are more than enough 6/17/2016 6:32 AM
45 | don't think the loss has been anything notable. | strongly disapprove of allowing the valuable land in Moyock to be 6/16/2016 6:12 PM

converted to Solar Farms.
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Q10 NCDOT is responsible for building and
maintaining public roads in the county. In
working with NCDOT, what should be the

priorities for county government regarding

transportation?

Answered: 548 Skipped: 47

Improve safety
and traffic ...

Complete
Mid-County...

Improve
connectivity...

Improve safety
and traffic ...

Complete the
East-West...

More
alternatives...

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2
No Not a Priority High Total Weighted
Opinion Priority Priority Average
Improve safety and traffic on Caratoke highway, especially during tourist season 1.66% 6.45% 34.44% 57.46%
9 35 187 312 543 1.43
Complete Mid-County Bridge to improve summer traffic and provide evacuation 3.50% 17.86% 27.99% 50.64%
route for Corolla. 19 97 152 275 543 1.1
Improve connectivity of roads other than Caratoke Highway 3.72% 18.81% 44.69% 32.77%
20 101 240 176 537 0.91
Improve safety and traffic on NC 12 12.34% 20.93% 42.06% 24.67%
66 112 225 132 535 0.70
Complete the East-West connector from Moyock (NC 168) to Camden County (US 7.99% 33.83% 35.32% 22.86%
17) 43 182 190 123 538 0.47
More alternatives such as bicycle and pedestrian routes (mainland and Corolla) or 12.15% 37.94% 25.78% 24.13%
public transit in Corolla 66 206 140 131 543 0.36
# Other/Comments Date
1 STRONGLY AGAINST BRIDGE TO COROLLA 11/17/2016 11:29 AM
2 | hate to see what that bridge will do to Aydlett. I'd also like to know the financial benefits to Currituck County about 11/5/2016 12:55 AM

how that toll will help fund those things.
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mid county bridge would have the most bang for the buck we avoid OBX nine months of the year because of the
traffic back ups caused by thos going to Corolla Carova etc...

Lets face it, yes everyone wants the mid-county bridge, but have they really thought what it will bring. First the tolls
are going to be very!! high. If you have ever spent time on 168 north and have watched the traffic turn left on old 168
and bypass the high tolls implemented a year or two ago by Chesapeake, you will wonder if those who say they want
to cut across the bridge really are willing to pay the toll. Most will not, and the same dense traffic will go over the old
bridge in Dare County and turn north to Carolla and Carova. If the tolls for the mid-county bridge are tied to a contract
with the state or private investors you will see them rising year after year, with a decline in revenue as the structure
ages. Ask yourself this question: would the bridge have helped during Matthew? Now on to the East West Connector
(87). Yes, it seems like a political idea and perhaps will give the illusion of a quick route to the middle of the state, but |
have driven to Greenville weekly for 15 years, the highways are not busy and with the speed limits average 65 miles
per hour (60-70 speed limits). It is all the highways are safe to handle. | believe it is truly an illusion. Money needs to
be spent to provide safety to residents and visitors on Currituck Highway 12. Some serious decisons need to be made
to widen the roads on our outer banks to provide safety all year around.

Would like hiking trail in moyock

Build a pedestrian bridge across 168 in the heart of Moyock so that the two sides of the highway can interact, and
people can walk and bike to other neighborhoods rather than drive.

Bike paths would be throughout Currituck County, especially the mainland would be a huge improvement.
Undecided about the bridge.

Sidewalks

Traffic is horrific and dangerous for locals and tourists. Roads and bridges need to expand and improve.

It would be nice to have bike paths in Currituck, not just at the beach. The mainland needs attention for the year round
residents.

stop building

The mid-county bridge must Climate Change into consideration. Will there be enough beach property left in 2040 to
justify it being built?

Patrol traffic speeds on Tulls Creek near newer housing areas.
We definately need roads that connect US168 and US17.

Make lines and reflectors visible at all times especially during inclement weather. Figure a way to mitigate the severe
flooding/deep puddling on 168 especially in front of the Shell station near Knapp and several places going south and
north on 168 in Moyock.

Reflective markings need to be replaced on the roads as well as reflective line paint. Not having these markers makes
it extremely difficult to drive dark dimly lit sections of highway especially when raining

if | wanted to live in Virginia | would move there

The Mid-County Bridge is a "bridge to nowhere". Whether it's now or 500 years from now. The drive is part of the
mystique of Corolla and Carova and is worth being preserved.

NCDOT and the COUNTY.... how about paving Brabble in Woodard Acres
Need mid co bridge. Need quick way to connect to HWY 17 from Moyock vs having to go through South Mills

I work in the public transit industry providing services to these companies. With most people commuting out of
Currituck | don't know is typical public transit would work right now. A park and ride lot might be worth it. | have seen
these in DC. Safety: Neighborhoods leading straight out onto the highway potentially pose issues for residents to get
out onto the highway. This is mostly true in the mornings or afternoons when people are going to and from work. Also,
experience this during tourist season. Part of the best things about my commute to VA is a consistent speed and not
many stop lights. There is someone out there more clever than me that might have an idea regarding how to make it
more safe and easier to exit the neighborhoods without impacting the highway traffic. Bridge: Make it easier to get to
Corolla and it will make it more attractive for people to live and tour there.

bike and pedestrian routes can be accomplished by good nodal development
Bypass route for tourists around moyock
.more side walk paths like the new one in Corolla.NC

Enough deaths let's focus on safer routes vs expansion
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11/4/2016 8:26 PM

11/2/2016 3:48 PM

10/23/2016 4:06 PM

10/22/2016 10:19 PM

10/12/2016 8:25 AM

10/11/2016 4:17 PM

9/19/2016 4:31 PM

9/16/2016 5:56 PM

8/31/2016 10:00 AM

8/29/2016 2:08 PM

8/25/2016 11:42 AM

8/22/2016 8:24 AM

8/1/2016 6:31 AM

7/24/2016 3:04 PM

7/20/2016 10:55 PM

7/20/2016 9:07 PM

7/7/2016 10:29 PM

7/7/2016 4:53 PM

7/1/2016 3:51 PM

7/1/2016 12:31 PM

6/28/2016 1:58 PM

6/23/2016 5:40 PM

6/23/2016 9:03 AM

6/21/2016 4:39 PM
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27 No public transportation 6/21/2016 8:46 AM
28 Widen the road at the corner of Tulls Creek Rd/Puddin Ridge & 168 in Moyock to include a Right Turn only lane. 6/21/2016 6:54 AM
29 The beach is secluded and always has been people know that when they come down therw 6/21/2016 4:37 AM
30 Neighborhoods along Tull Creek Rd are islands amongst themselves. Connect from the Cort house area all the way 6/18/2016 7:48 AM

into Northern Moyock with a meandering bike/multiuse path.

31 Secondary roads in Currituck are a mess. Tulls Creek Road is a disaster waiting to happen. Way too much volume 6/18/2016 7:48 AM
these days and that is only expanding house by house that gets put in. The oft proposed western bypass would be
helpful as well.

32 Itis not the job of county government to replace DOT's responsibility to maintain, service roads, build "connectors" 6/18/2016 7:22 AM
33 Building a bridge from mainland Currituck to Corolla only benefits the people staying there. Look at all the businesses 6/17/2016 9:12 PM
that will lose out on tourism money by taking the bridge. Tourist money helps these businesses and helps keep our
taxes low.
34 Need to by pass touron traffic and duck on nc 12. The bridge is a must 6/17/2016 6:20 PM
35 Bridge will bring more tourist dollars to our county versus Dare county 6/17/2016 5:11 PM
36 our county doesn't have any reliable public transportation (none) 6/16/2016 10:28 AM
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Q11 Residents of Currituck County often
refer to the importance of the area’s “rural
character.” What do you consider the three
most important elements to rural character?
Choose up to three:

Answered: 543 Skipped: 52

Farms and
pastures

Wildlife
habitat with...

Woodland and
forests

Sparse
development,...

Open water
views

Wetlands and
swamps

Vacant land

Other/Comments

0

100 200 300 400

Answer Choices
Farms and pastures
Wildlife habitat with areas for hunting and fishing
Woodland and forests
Sparse development, such as a house on a 5 acre lot
Open water views
Wetlands and swamps
Vacant land

Other/Comments

Total Respondents: 543

# Other/Comments

1 | have horses and moved here for the rural aspects allowing all these neighborhoods to spring up everywhere it is
losing its rural character and we seem to be focusing on not the highest quality but focusing on low prices
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500
Responses
70.72% 384
60.96% 331
55.25% 300
47.70% 259
33.52% 182
28.55% 155
8.29% 45
4.60% 25

Date

11/4/2016 8:28 PM
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Rural, small town does not mean we want to make a town square-ish city center in Moyock. That will never happen
with 168 splitting the township. We want less concentrated development so it doesn't look and feel like Va. Beach.

| would say wildlife habitat but | do not like hunting or fishing for sport so | did not select that one.
stop building

That "rural character" no longer exists

Keep Currituck County please

all characters you listed are wonderful... just had to narrow it down

The size of houses and lots, does not define a rural invironment.

Private land is just that, it's not county's business to decide

Very important to me is the rights of property owners that want to retain rural use of the land they own. If a housing
development pops up next to someone who owns 28 acres of land...and that person hunts, shoots, owns horses and
other livestock...there are bound to conflicts to the detriment of the property owner with the more acreage. The
residents of the housing developments expect urban services and urban lifestyle. With the infringement on the existing
property owners rights also comes the demands of increased government services and higher taxes. These people
need to stay in already developed urban areas.

No hunting for deer with rifles. More open areas around development

You can still build and develop this community without reducing the top 3 or at least having a smaller impact. The
biggest hit will be taken by the farmland / open fields. This seems consistent with what | see currently for sale.

Going to work/school in the city, but retreating to peaceful living at home.

more shops with individual local character, less big box and franchise establishments
We have too many houses and developments now!

Again, all of these are important!

Al of the Above

168/158 corridor is all commercial which is the worst looking

Houses on 10 acre lots

we don't want another "Great Bridge". too crowded

it would be great to be able to do what you want with your own land

2-3 acre lot housing development will keep housing developments from over building
just wildlife habitat NOT connected with hunting and fishing

There are hundreds of developments in the rural areas of our country that intermingle housing, shopping, and natural
habitat seamlessly. Without a doubt, we can have all three here in Currituck. Jacksonville Florida is an example. There
are developments with thousands of homes but driving by on the street you would never know. The counties there
require the builders to create beautiful entrances. Here the feeling is the builders are allowed to get away with
anything because they are "locals". They should have the decency of caring about their "local" county and beutiy
everything within their development. If they don't want to spend the money, then they don't get to build.

We can't afford to have have all forest land to be demmolisted. Forest -- Trees keep the world clean, protects the
animal habitat, protects and absorbs water and gives off oxgyn.
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10/22/2016 10:21 PM

10/12/2016 8:26 AM

8/29/2016 2:09 PM

8/9/2016 1:03 PM

8/5/2016 11:20 AM

8/2/2016 8:31 AM

8/1/2016 6:32 AM

7/20/2016 9:07 PM

7/10/2016 7:29 PM

7/1/12016 3:54 PM

7/1/2016 12:35 PM

7/1/12016 9:05 AM

6/28/2016 2:02 PM

6/21/2016 12:26 PM

6/21/2016 9:52 AM

6/21/2016 6:55 AM

6/21/2016 5:23 AM

6/18/2016 6:05 PM

6/18/2016 9:56 AM

6/17/2016 9:28 PM

6/17/2016 5:13 PM

6/17/2016 11:57 AM

6/16/2016 6:17 PM

6/16/2016 6:01 PM
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Q12 The County's housing stock is
approximately 85% Single Family Homes,
12.7% Manufactured Homes and 2.2% Multi-
family. In the next 30 years, Currituck is
projected to grow by 17,000 new residents
requiring 7,400 new dwelling units. What do
you think the County’s priority should be
for encouraging the types of housing listed
below?

Answered: 542 Skipped: 53

More single
family homes...

New retirement
communities...

More
developments...

More
townhomes,...
More single
family homes...
More
manufactured...
1 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.2 0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1
No Not a Priority High Total Weighted
Opinion Priority Priority Average
More single family homes on large lots 5.30% 23.67% 32.77% 38.26%
28 125 173 202 528 0.86
New retirement communities (age-limited) with condos and townhomes 6.24% 44.42% 34.40% 14.93%
33 235 182 79 529 0.20
More developments with a mixture single family lots, townhomes, and 6.12% 62.72% 20.08% 11.09%
condos 32 328 105 58 523 -0.20
More townhomes, condominiums and apartments 5.70% 65.59% 18.44% 10.27%
30 345 97 54 526 -0.27
More single family homes on small lots 6.41% 64.27% 24.08% 5.24%
33 331 124 27 515 -0.30
More manufactured homes 11.15% 77.89% 8.81% 2.15%
57 398 45 11 511 -0.65
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Other/Comments
AGAINST TOWN HOMES AND CONDOS GOING INTO THE AREA

major need for senior housing. Seniors who can no longer maintain a single family home must leave the county to find
housing.

large lots vs small lots! Those words make the questions too vague.
| understand Currituck's population will be aging, provide more for the aging population in all sectors
keep more dense housing close to each other so as to not impact those desiring a rural enviroment

Lets face it, we have many, many subdivisions that have been approved that have not had one shovel of dirt removed
to begin the process. First we need to determine if and when these projects will be started, look at the type of
houseing approved and then decide what needs to be done. | have found that townhomes, condominiums and
apartments that are built poorly encourage clusters of low income people and result in social as well as ecomonic
problems. T - 11 siding does not make a moderately acceptable harmonious community. Perhaps the best example of
housing to meet economic needs is on the left side of 168 going north from the new court house. There are 4 small
homes on a large piece of land next to the highway, all of which are kept in perfect condition. This is the type of low
income housing we need. This uses the land wisely while keeping the density in check and discourages an unhealthy
and dense environment.

Apartments and townhouses are not typical or indicative of "rural atmosphere". Smaller, more affordably built houses
are more preferable to me than apartments or condos. We want people to put down roots, not be transient.
Compatibility means not having 2-3 houses per acre next to 1 or more acre lots.

Retirees spend money when they move in and are not a burden on the school system and are generally law abiding.

Single family homes are affordable here. Please don't polite our city with condos and townhouses where housing
assistance welcomes trash and crime. Cheaper living unfortunately opens the doors to crime.

No apartments or town homes. The county doesn't have the infrastructure to support an influx of that many people.

| feel that condos and townhouses attract slackers who are not productive in the community.

There are too many new developments going up, | moved to NC to get away from that but it's turning into Hampton
roads without all these developments

stop building
Townhouses and condos or single family homes with less than .75 acres do not fit the character of Currituck.

Currituck must have more affordable housing for all the low income workers that are the backbone of all tourism and
public service employment. It's very expensive to be a "local" when rent or mortgage exceed the monthly income most
earn. Affordable housing should be one of the highest priorities for residents.

More single family housing in the $150,000 to $225,000 range.
Condos / town homes on the water on the mainland.

currituck seems to be segregated by incomes and age. If we are truly growing at the rate stated in this survey we have
no other choice but to start building mixture of developments. To include townhomes, condos, apartment buildings etc.
As it is now in the county it is single family homes on one acre lots or small like Eagle Creek. Just picture Va. Beach
and that seems to be where we are heading. There is very little rental property on the mainland for year round rental.
So in order to grow in all income classes we will have to build for all income classes.

Affordable housing for folks that have lived here for generations

Especially interested in age-limited retirement homes. | don't want to move from the County as | age.
Condos! Yeah! Need a place for seniors who cannot take care of their property yet want to stay in Currituck
no for all not a priority selections

It's not the house or townhome that is the issue... it's the quality in which they are built for the length of time they will
be standing.

There are already far too many empty single family homes on large and small lots. Far too many new developments
are being built. Surely they will more than satisfy the projected growth

No town homes or condos, period

Leave Currituck like the good Ole country living like it should be
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Date
11/17/2016 11:30 AM

11/15/2016 11:28 AM

11/11/2016 8:05 PM

11/7/2016 1:26 PM

11/4/2016 8:29 PM

11/2/2016 4:00 PM

10/22/2016 10:25 PM

10/12/2016 9:26 AM

9/16/2016 5:58 PM

9/6/2016 8:36 AM

9/5/2016 7:15 PM

9/4/2016 6:10 AM

8/30/2016 9:29 PM

8/29/2016 2:10 PM

8/27/2016 7:31 AM

8/25/2016 11:47 AM

8/22/2016 8:31 AM

8/11/2016 9:19 PM

8/10/2016 11:54 AM

8/9/2016 1:06 PM

8/8/2016 4:25 PM

8/5/2016 11:51 AM

8/5/2016 11:31 AM

8/2/2016 8:32 AM

7/24/2016 3:15 PM

7/21/2016 4:01 PM

7/20/2016 9:44 PM
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no more small lots, no town houses no apartments

17,000 new residents should concentrate in areas already developed and build up, not out. Keep the farm land and
hunting areas safe from rapid development. Manufactured homes on a large parcel is also acceptable...allows for
farming, ranching and hunting in keeping with the current land owners who own the majority of land.

I'm not an advocate of townhouses in Currituck. Manufactured/single family homes with self-sustainable innovations
built-in seem a good way to go.

the county is what 45 miles long so havw aapartments every 15 miles so they are not all on any one section.
The county opened the door to small lots when they allowed Moyock Landing to bully them!

limit growth, no new developments keep count size at the same

No apartments. Keep single homes on 1-3 acres with open spaces around dev. Condos for seniors (no children)

If you are trying to draw in more people, then offering the townhomes, condo's and apartments are the way to go. |
don't think Currituck is ready for tha though. These people like to live closer to "civilization." The single family homes
with small and large lots would help keep the country feel. | don't know what is defined as a large or small lot though. |
think a large lot is 3 acres and lower and a small lot is 1/2 acre and smaller.

Williamsburg has beautiful neighborhoods that preserve the land, encourage bicycling/walking/being active & blend
single family homes & rentals. Currituck could definitely take some ideas from them!

Prefer to see zero apartments, town homes or condos in the area
cheaper living for the locals higher rent for tourist. Give us local discounts for living here
Open space living is attractive compared to closed space living in VA

The oroblem is there is too much residential growth with little to No business growth. Currituck needs jobs and leas
houses. Also needs to expand High School or add another with all the residental growth!

Stay rural - single family homes on no less than 1 acre lots

If it ain't broke please don't fix it. Let's recycle some run down homes and leave the farms and woods alone. Please
and thank you

No small lots, condo's or townhomes! That means renters and people without an emotional investment in our county!

Mixed residentia neighborhoods are scary to me. The single-family homeowners almost always pay a "price” when
condo/town home/apartments are not properly maintained. An example of this are the substantial neighborhoods in VA
Beach that are all Condo/Town home style and it quickly becomes a rental market for real estate investors and the
neighborhoods quickly fall into disrepair.

Have builder place money in coffers to support new schools which will be required for the new housing
Bring in apartments,town homes and the turn to trash

I am not well enough versed on the needs of the community to make an educated opinion on this. Ideally sparse
development is desired but on the flip side one small denser group of town homes could be more desirable than a
house per .75 acre countywide. It's all a tradeoff.

A senior community would have less impact on our school systems but would require more local business like
Doctors, Pharmacies and local shopping centers for clothes etc.

Stop building new subdivisions, when we don't have enough space in the schools...
No more housing projects. We need schools
Number of new housing developments in moyock is out of control.

PLEASE allow more alternative forms of housing. We NEED it. People of my generation can not afford/don't want
houses! And the aging communities don't either. We are severely missing out on vibrant new residents on both ends
of the spectrum due to the lack of alternative housing as well as proud Currituck citizens who can not afford or don't
have the option to see in county any more. The resistance to these housing options is completely counter to the
prevailing trends throughout every growing community in the United States. People want mixed use. People able to
walk and not drive everywhere. It is very sad to see Currituck dismiss all options of hand, or never persue worthy
options. These do not have to be "low income" per se either. Just nice affordable 1200-1500 sq ft $100-150k places
would be excellent. Why do |, at 24, have to be forced to Camden, EC, Dare, or Virginia? Ahd why do my parents,
now without a need for a large house, have to stick it out instead of being able to downsize if they want to stay in
Currituck? On another note: GOOD GRACIOUSCcNO to the "more single family homes on small lots" The last thing our
county needs is any large subdivisions on individual parcels under an acre, or crowding existing roads.
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7/20/2016 9:09 PM

7/10/2016 7:33 PM

7/7/2016 10:34 PM

7/7/12016 4:56 PM

7/7/2016 11:51 AM

7/7/2016 10:53 AM

7/1/12016 4:00 PM

7/1/2016 12:39 PM

6/28/2016 11:37 AM

6/25/2016 10:03 PM

6/25/2016 9:47 AM

6/23/2016 5:42 PM

6/22/2016 12:16 PM

6/21/2016 11:03 PM

6/21/2016 4:43 PM

6/21/2016 9:54 AM

6/21/2016 8:59 AM

6/21/2016 8:48 AM

6/21/2016 8:41 AM

6/21/2016 8:13 AM

6/21/2016 6:58 AM

6/21/2016 6:55 AM

6/18/2016 9:58 AM

6/18/2016 8:58 AM

6/18/2016 7:58 AM
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53 Require quality construction as to attract young professionals to the area. In turn, that creates demand and increases 6/18/2016 7:51 AM

property values.
54 | encourage lot size to be 40,000 sf or larger only. Do we really want to become an extension of Chesapeake? 6/18/2016 7:28 AM

55 Townhouses and condos always start out nice but over the years they bring in trouble. Look at the one in Oak Grove 6/17/2016 9:21 PM
in Chesapeake, | wouldn't walk there at night, a guy was killed there shot several times, remember what your starting
and how will it affect your grandchildren and great grandchildren.

56 Less huge subdivisions, no condos, no apartments, no townhomes! 6/17/2016 8:29 PM
57 Rural country style single homes on large lots 6/17/2016 6:21 PM
58 | think more mixed developments will allow lower income families to avoid haveing to live in all low income 6/17/2016 6:43 AM

neighborhoods
59 KEEP IT RURAL 6/16/2016 8:03 PM

60 I've watched time and time again as townhomes and apartments are turned down. Instead of disapproving the 6/16/2016 6:20 PM
development, create requiremnt for the multi use housing that will make them a pride to live in. This could include
requiring nature trails, trees larger than 3" caliper, community pool, community clubhouse, etc.

61 decent affordable housing, not more vacation homes are needed-whatever it takes. 6/16/2016 10:32 AM
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Q13 How should the County prioritize its
efforts to provide quality parks and
recreation?

Answered: 535 Skipped: 60

More public
access to wa...

More trails,
greenways an...

Large,
centrally...

Small,
neighborhood...

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2
No Not a Priority High Total Weighted
Opinion Priority Priority Average
More public access to water (ocean, sounds and rivers) including 2.27% 15.31% 39.51% 42.91%
boating/paddling facilities 12 81 209 227 529 1.10
More trails, greenways and paths 4.00% 19.05% 40.38% 36.57%
21 100 212 192 525 0.94
Large, centrally located County-wide parks 3.84% 31.67% 39.16% 25.34%
20 165 204 132 521 0.58
Small, neighborhood oriented parks 5.35% 30.98% 45.32% 18.36%
28 162 237 96 523 0.51
# Other/Comments Date
1 there is not one place | can go to ride my horse so all my friends go to Va every weekend to ride, eat,shop by gas 11/4/2016 8:30 PM
etc... all that money going north???
2 Centrally located doesn't mean everything goes in Barco. It means located in heavily developed areas such as 10/22/2016 10:27 PM

Moyock, Grandy, etc., where there are concentrations of people.

3 proceed slowly 10/12/2016 9:26 AM
4 More recreational sports 9/19/2016 4:33 PM
5 More parks that you can have family oriented fishing on mainland 9/9/2016 5:20 AM

6 stop building 8/29/2016 2:10 PM
7 The County has done a good job building large regional parks. The next focus should be focused on connections to 8/25/2016 11:49 AM

these via bike/walking trails complimented by some small community based parks.

8 Large park for Moyock area. 8/22/2016 8:35 AM
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we already have the central located large wide parks-hows that working out? Who uses these spaces? Again
segregation by age and income. Great for the youth in the community and their family members but not the seniors or
disabled. Also if your going to build more access to the waterways please at least let them be responsibly taken care
of to protect the wildlife and fishes that live there

leave things the way they are

We are missing a large opportunity with wildlife tourism and recreation. Some of the best hunting and fishing in the
US. We should evaluate how to capture this with state game lands, boating ramps / parks, etc. Possible marinas, etc.

Public swim area on the sound.
we live in a unique and beautiful area we should preserve not build up and destroy

| was amazed to move to Moyock and discover there wasn't a single park or playground without driving to Barco. And |
think it would be great to have some public access to the sound!!

I would like to see internet cafe's and libraries incorporated into park design as well.

we use to have bark in the park days several time a year, now no pets WTcrap is that about? get rid of the nasty nasty
geese. they crap everwhere on cement paths, play ground areas, it is gross.

Our waterways are VERY busy during season now. Expanding them will create accidents.

The new park by the YMCA looks great!

We need more family sound front access that gives residents a place to bring dogs and kids to swim.
More areas to access water, parks, outside exercise area, areas for seniors

More centralized locations are | think important. We have a bunch of great outdoor areas here but | don't think we
have a lot of hiking and boating areas. At least where I'm at. It would be good to have something similar to North West
River Park in Currituck.

free enterprise will care for general recreation, beach access for day trip tourists should be addressed
County wide parks are not as effective since we are so spread out.

Keep the public parks and public access to water out of neighborhoods

It would be nice to have a sound BEACH for thise on this side

Rather see areas turned to green spaces than houses or condos

Currently have to go to Chesapeake for our park needs, NOTHING in Moyock worth going to.

Make our schools fully accredited

We already have several centrally located county parks. It is now time to give the families something closer to home
since traffic getting to these parks is increasing. A playground located near the Moyock Library would increase the
usage of the library and sever the Moyock community very well.

small neighborhood parks would produce gangs and isolation

Parks along a multiuse path along Tull Creek would be a huge incentive in drawing the right kind of development that
would improve land value and quality of life for residents.

Moyock needs large waterfront park,and large boat ramps ad areas for,ate riding and gun shooting
multiple projects means more maintenance costs

Moyock is the largest community centered population and growth area. Yet, despite plans, there is nothing for anyone
to do recreation wise.

The county is too large to travel to the county wide centrally located parks that are further South.

more parks throughout mainland for residents to get to easily--corolla has attractions
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8/5/2016 11:21 AM
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7/9/2016 3:30 PM

7/7/2016 10:39 PM

7/7/12016 4:59 PM

7/7/2016 11:53 AM

7/5/2016 4:21 PM

7/3/2016 11:42 AM

7/1/12016 4:04 PM

7/1/2016 12:43 PM

6/28/2016 2:07 PM

6/28/2016 11:38 AM

6/23/2016 5:43 PM

6/22/2016 12:17 PM

6/21/2016 4:44 PM

6/21/2016 8:49 AM

6/21/2016 8:46 AM
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6/18/2016 9:59 AM
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6/16/2016 5:04 PM
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Q14 What do you consider the three most
important issues facing your community
within Currituck County? Choose up to

three:

Answered: 533 Skipped: 62

Traffic
congestion

Local job
opportunities

Loss of
wildlife...

Adequate
school capacity

Adequate
County servi...

Lack of
bicycle and...

Adequate water
and sewer...

Natural
hazards like...

Affordable
housing options

Fluctuating
property values

Public access
to water...

Tourism
impacts...

Other (please
specify)

o

100

N
o
o

300 400

Answer Choices
Traffic congestion
Local job opportunities
Loss of wildlife habitat, farm land or open space to development

Adequate school capacity

29/84

SurveyMonkey

500
Responses
54.78% 292
43.71% 233
40.71% 217
33.77% 180
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Adequate County services including parks, libraries, seniors services, emergency services, etc.
Lack of bicycle and pedestrian options

Adequate water and sewer utilities

Natural hazards like stormwater run-off, flooding and beach erosion

Affordable housing options

Fluctuating property values

Public access to water (ocean, sounds, rivers)

Tourism impacts (overcrowded beaches, large vacation rentals, etc.)

Other (please specify)

Total Respondents: 533

10

1"
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22

Other (please specify)
Water drainage in Ocean Sands
School capacity in Moyock Middle is asinine. Please rezone especially with new housing being built

| view "adequate water and sewer utilities" as a pretense to lure more development. We've all seen it before -- built
utility lines to fix a problem or serve a school, and development fills all the open land around it

drainage a huge issue no plan county wide to maintain ditches especially the large ditches responsible for moving
most of the counties water Laterl A Lateral B etc... Puddin Ridge corridor frequently experieincing flooding issues, no
buses postal etc can get thru people cant get out to go to work???

over-development ruins good communities.

High school is an hour away. There are no businesses here forcing a long commute and working out of state. Double
taxed! Traffic is dangerous and is getting worse.

Sufficient social/retail infrastructure

Large agribusiness pollution, tax evasion strategies while getting millions in farm subsidies. Crop dusting over
subdivisions w no regulation.

stop building

We need a high school in the northern part of the county.

No place to shop other than Food Lion 15 miles one way

They are all important not just three

Expand sewer utilities beyond core area in Moyock. Attract job creating businesses in Moyock.
need for more emergency service responders in fire and ems .

shopping and eating alternatives

Commercial development!

Four wheel drive in Carova beach. Safety of horses, traffic and preservation of beaches
Getting the emergency services up to date concerning their equipment and training. See too many old trucks.
Ending/slowing the growing hard drug use coming from E. City

Every step possible should be taken to insure optimal education in our schools.

I do have a concern how the school situation is going to look in the next few years with the huge influx of families
moving here.

We focus entirely too much on getting tourists here & not encouraging people to become part of the community. Most
residents come in from VA & really only sleep here. Currituck needs to truly be home for & a place more people feel
proud to call home.

30/ 84

SurveyMonkey
20.26% 108
17.64% 94
17.64% 94
15.95% 85
15.57% 83
13.51% 72
12.01% 64
9.94% 53
6.75% 36

Date

11/10/2016 7:51 PM

11/10/2016 10:32 AM

11/4/2016 9:07 PM

11/4/2016 8:32 PM

10/12/2016 9:26 AM

9/16/2016 6:00 PM

9/5/2016 7:09 PM

9/4/2016 12:35 PM

8/29/2016 2:11 PM

8/27/2016 7:32 AM

8/24/2016 6:49 PM

8/24/2016 7:15 AM

8/22/2016 8:39 AM

8/10/2016 7:17 AM

8/6/2016 4:13 PM

7/21/2016 10:24 AM

7/18/2016 11:21 AM

7/16/2016 6:38 AM

7/14/2016 10:22 AM

7/7/2016 10:46 PM

7/1/2016 12:44 PM

6/28/2016 11:41 AM
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23 There are more then three items that need to be addressed. How you can choose only three is impossible 6/26/2016 9:01 PM
24 large volume nieghborhoods being crammed next to smaller, large lot neighborhoods 6/26/2016 3:55 PM
25 Poor planning 6/24/2016 5:50 AM
26 Overdevelopment of housing on small lots without driving options to avoid 168. 6/23/2016 5:50 PM
27 Lack of local business. Our money is sent in Va. We currently have no choice. County is losing millions in local taxes. 6/23/2016 11:23 AM
28 Allowing the same builder to develop the majority of the neighborhoods (Justin old) 6/21/2016 9:59 AM
29 Hire good teachers! 6/21/2016 8:49 AM
30 Salaries of locals that work for the county are so low and health insurance is so poor that most live outside county and 6/21/2016 8:22 AM
drive in
31 Adequate fire hydrant water pressure and equipment 6/21/2016 7:54 AM
32 Overcrowding 6/18/2016 6:28 PM
33 Re: fluctuating propety values: One problem here is that we continute to approve new housing that vastly undercuts 6/18/2016 8:05 AM

existing housing stock, which holds down people's prices, especially those who bought in the boom years, because
who wants a 10 yr old $350k house that is marginally bigger than a brand new 250k one? I'd like to see numbers run
on re-sale values, and on how many of these new housing developments actually get built out before we continute to
approve new ones and new ones so that we have all these half-neighborhoods all over with reduced demand for
existing housing stock. You all claim we need more houses in these questions, but what about those that exist that
won't sell? That has serious problems.

34 Too much development 6/17/2016 8:30 PM

35 I think a lot of these are talking ponts that a lot of people use. For example, every development that comes to the board 6/16/2016 6:23 PM
here in Currituck has the same broken record complaints; flooding, school capacity, property values.

36 summer traffic, more signal lights, need businesses/jobs 6/16/2016 10:36 AM
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Q15 Do you have the time to answer 12
additional questions? This section of the
survey will take approximately 15 to 20
minutes.As a thank-you for answering these
additional questions, you will have the
opportunity to enter a raffle for a tourism
gift basket at the end of the survey.

Answered: 533 Skipped: 62

Yes

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Answer Choices Responses
Yes 85.18%

No 14.82%

Total
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Q16 What are the impacts of growth and
development on County services that
concerns you the most? Choose up to 3:

Answered: 426 Skipped: 169

Increase in
trafficiny...

Residential
development...

Need for
additional...

Demand on
other County...

Increase in
stormwater,...
Cost of
expanding...
Other/Comments
0 100 200 300 400 500
Answer Choices Responses
Increase in traffic in your community 55.40% 236
Residential development outpacing commercial development 54.69% 233
Need for additional school capacity 51.64% 220
Demand on other County services, such as emergency response, senior services, etc. 50.23% 214
Increase in stormwater, nuisance flooding and drainage issues 33.33% 142
Cost of expanding County water and sewer utilities 29.81% 127
Other/Comments 5.87% 25
Total Respondents: 426
# Other/Comments Date
1 Building "mansion" size vacation rental homes. 11/10/2016 8:02 PM
2 lack of drainage plan huge with my family, lack of services such as public works, utilities, mosquito control sewer 11/4/2016 8:39 PM
systems, county water
3 We NEED better access to stores and services! 16-20 miles round trip to the grocery store or doctor's office is very 9/7/2016 1:47 AM
difficult for many people.
4 Residents like the small community we have. We do t want a Virginia beach where it's overcrowded 9/6/2016 8:44 AM
5 Increase in taxes to pay for new services to support growth 8/6/2016 4:22 PM
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| personally don't see negative impacts at this point. | do realize costs and taxes may increase some, but that comes
with more services.

All of the above
Taking away fishing and farmers land what Currituck is bulit upon
Better local use of the Occupancy tax

Destruction of farm land to allow cookie cutter housing developments is a major problem. Incompatibility of the 3/4
acre cookie cutter house next to the person who owns livestock, shoots, hunts, has back yard bon fires three times a
week.

loss of farmlands and wildlife areas, out of control development
| do not want hugh planes landing at that airport, keep it small.

Put laws in place requiring developers to construct all schools and support facilities. Contribute to Sewage facility
construction.

Controlling Housing Growth

Traffic is a cocern because the more people the more difficult it is to get out of my neighborhood. Schools | already
left a comment on the other question. | think residential is taking off but | just don't see much commercial
development.

Negative environmental impacts

Loss of quality of life.

More local bars and taverns!

Increase in taxes to accommodate the additional services required - low taxes are what's driving people here.

Our high school is garbage

Cost of living in Currituck continues to rise and county employees salary are not up to those cost of living demands
All of the Above

Too many houses going up. 5-10 acres per house. Not feeling the country any more here.

Re: School. | really don't want a second HS. | think that would be the worst thing to ever happen to the county. Sadly,
it seems to be coming. We need to get ahead of this issue, and start prepping if that really is the case. | anticipate it
will happen by 2030. We should have a school task force committee set up NOW that meets once a year to review
current ADMs, future projected ADMS, examines land parcels, and other timeline matters to see if we must move
forward with a school. | know numbers fluccuate but | really hate to have us get caught flat flooted on that issue. Also,
the county should also create a special fund that it is depositing some of its unassigned fund balance in every year to
start preparing for serious school capital costs. $40 million is no simple investment. Having some money on hand
before the projected starts would be excellent and prudent planning.

not enough secondary roads
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7/20/2016 9:54 PM

7/20/2016 5:02 PM
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7/8/2016 10:38 PM

7/7/12016 5:25 PM

7/7/2016 12:15 PM

7/4/2016 4:52 PM
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6/30/2016 7:12 PM
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6/21/2016 5:31 AM

6/18/2016 8:29 AM

6/17/2016 7:20 AM
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Q17 What attributes make a residential
community appealing to you?
Answered: 427 Skipped: 168
Appearance,
including...
Proximity to
schools or...
Easy access to
highway
Pedestrian
amenities su...
Recreation
options in...
Proximity to
work or...
Neighborhood
access to water
Streets
connect to...
0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
No Not Important Very Total Weighted
Opinion Important Important Average
Appearance, including building design and landscaping 2.85% 18.76% 42.99% 35.39%
12 79 181 149 421 0.95
Proximity to schools or recreation areas 4.57% 24.52% 51.44% 19.47%
19 102 214 81 416 0.66
Easy access to highway 1.90% 30.24% 49.29% 18.57%
8 127 207 78 420 0.56
Pedestrian amenities such as sidewalks, trails or greenways 5.04% 36.21% 35.97% 22.78%
21 151 150 95 417 0.45
Recreation options in common open space 4.35% 34.54% 45.17% 15.94%
18 143 187 66 414 0.43
Proximity to work or commercial areas 5.54% 39.28% 40.72% 14.46%
23 163 169 60 415 0.30
Neighborhood access to water 6.00% 43.65% 31.65% 18.71%
25 182 132 78 417 0.25
Streets connect to other neighborhoods, commercial areas and side 3.87% 51.82% 31.96% 12.35%
roads 16 214 132 51 413 0.05
# Other/Comments Date
1 commercial development from state line to beaches is such a mix of stykes some falling down literally others high 11/4/2016 8:39 PM

end??? no continuity
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Protection from large agribusiness expansion and creating undesirable location of historic home thereby ruining value
while polluting environment. Protection of homeowners/property values from farm slumlords.

I would like to see more fixing up of old homes rather than the building of soulless new quick-buck homes.

living in the country one has to expect to travel more than living in the city. It is what living in the country gives you-
beauty and peace not asphalt, concrete and over crowding

Any business should be allowed!
Need to have a reaction center. That provides swimming pools.

Not everyone wants to be surrounded by a thousand of their closest friends with no room to breathe. | am not in favor
of commercially built residential communities popping up next to existing farm land or other property owners that own
several acres of land...in particular the housing developments along tulls creek road and at the north end of Poyners
Road.

One of the things | find the least appealing about Currituck is the number of metal stand alone buildings. | would love
to see nice, cohesive beautiful buildings that are appealing to the eye.

Our main road should not have buildings that are not presentable or to code or junk cars at houses or businesses.
Yards should met min landscaping code requirements

| would love to find a local job but currently nothing for Project Managers in the tech industry.

Moyock middle school was built to expand for middle school students. | would think there would be a need for a
Moyock high school to expand for high school students.

Open housing. We moved to moyock because of HR congestion and now it seems it is intentionally happening here
when most came here to get away from it. This a safe quiet place to live

Clean up the blight of run down or abandon houses and businesses, advertising signage should be by uniform county
code. No hand painted open for business signage along RT-168. It gives the impression Currituck county is a hick
community.

None of this is appealing. This sounds like VA Beach and Chesapeake. Large woods, hunting, fishing, farming, open
fields.

space for on street parking and sidewalks

I would like to see harsher requirement put on developers to bring us in line with most other growing areas
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Q18 What makes a commercial
development appealing to you?

Answered: 427 Skipped: 168

Type and
variety of...

Ease of
getting arou...

Appearance,
including...

Easy access to
highway

Proximity to
work or home
Pedestrian and

bicycle...

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2
No Opinion Not Important Important
Type and variety of businesses 2.36% 8.04% 43.26%
10 34 183
Ease of getting around and parking 3.32% 11.61% 54.27%
14 49 229
Appearance, including building design and landscaping 2.14% 18.81% 46.90%
9 79 197
Easy access to highway 3.16% 18.00% 51.34%
13 74 211
Proximity to work or home 3.66% 30.98% 49.76%
15 127 204
Pedestrian and bicycle friendly 6.59% 42.44% 33.41%
27 174 137

37184

1.4

1.6

Very Important

46.34%
196

30.81%
130

32.14%
135

27.49%
113

15.61%
64

17.56%
72

Total

423

422

420

411

410

410

SurveyMonkey

Weighted Average
1.28
1.04
0.92
0.88
0.50

0.26
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Q19 What do you consider to be the
greatest threats to the environment in
Currituck County over the next 30 years?
Choose up to 3:

Answered: 425 Skipped: 170

Development

Hurricane,
Noreasters, ...

Flooding

Beach erosion
and dune loss

Sea level rise

Drought and
extreme heat

Other/Comments

Wildfires

0 100 200 300 400

Answer Choices

Development

Hurricane, Noreasters, and other severe storm events

Flooding

Beach erosion and dune loss

Sea level rise

Drought and extreme heat

Other/Comments

Wildfires
Total Respondents: 425
# Other/Comments
1 Traffic
2 Development will cause many of the items listed in this question 19.
3 Homeless folks migrating here
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60.00%
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27.29%
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9.65%

9.65%
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Date
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Multimillionaire agribusiness ruining environment and neighboring property values because they are above the law
and God too.

taxes! someone has to pay for all the growth and we already had a huge tax increase with the past few years that hurt

the income of many in the county.

County government!

Grass in the Sound -- makes it impossible for small boating

Implosion from far too many housing developments creating extensive flooding.

any development without first addressing infrastructure (water, sewer, drain water) is an great concern
Low areas flooding

Taking the country living out of Currituck is horrible

Board of commissioners

Loss of farmland and freedom of the rural lifestyle is under assault in Currituck County.

too many people/houses and no sewage systems in these developements

Don't waste money fighting mother nature. Those that invest in dangerous areas should pay to do so.
Pollution

loss of animal habitats

| think it's natural that development will hit some of the areas we need to conserve. We need to find a good balance.
There is always major threats from storms. We had a wet year this year, but | think at least extreme heat will be a
norm on years we do not have El Nino.

Development! Development! Development!

Tourism moving to mainland with the Mid County Bridge - tourism drives this county far too much!
Pleas get off the climate change bull$&@" bandwagon

Emergency evacuation if housing increases and no bypass or alternate routes are developed
10,000 sq. ft lot development. with cheep stackade fences "Greenrun in Virginia Beach"

Loss of quality of life we presently enjoy.

Too much residential development

Development is #1 threat!

Loss of rural environment and lack of infrastructure to support residents

the Board of Commissioners.

Commercial development, | fear a strip mall from the border to the OBX. The loss of small town charm and our close
net community.

When | choose development, | mean residential. We need businesses in the industrial park.

| chose development because we are not increasing essential services to meet or exceed our population growth. It will

quickly become dangerous for people to live here if we cannot adequately service their utility, emergency services,
and even schooling necessities.

Taxes going up to pay for the new schools which will be required to support the new housing
Unbalanced, unplanned development.

the county commission,politics,cronyism

Too many people. | do not like the housing developments either.

Lose of farmland

too much development, keep currituck small, peaceful and beautiful, not full of cement (buildings).

My concern is allowing high density developments
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39 poorly done development 6/17/2016 12:07 PM
40 run off from farms 6/17/2016 7:20 AM
41 Traffic pollution

6/16/2016 11:40 AM
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Q20 How should the County prioritize it
efforts to encourage the following types of
nonresidential development?

Answered: 426 Skipped: 169

Small
commercial...

Agri- and Eco-
tourism such...

Small Scale
agriculture...

Professional
office...

Industrial
businesses s...

| I

Tourism
related...
Large
commercial...
Large Scale
agriculture...
1 1 2
No Not a Priority High Total Weighted
Opinion Priority Priority Average
Small commercial businesses such as restaurant or local retail, etc 0.95% 7.84% 45.37% 45.84%
4 33 191 193 421 1.29
Agri- and Eco- tourism such as outdoor oultfitters, farm to table restaurants, tour 3.58% 20.29% 42.00% 34.13%
operators, etc 15 85 176 143 419 0.90
Small Scale agriculture with on-site retail 6.41% 20.19% 47.27% 26.13%
27 85 199 110 421 0.79
Professional office campuses, such as medical complexes, or financial services 2.64% 29.09% 45.67% 22.60%
offices 11 121 190 94 416 0.62
Industrial businesses such as light manufacturing, warehousing and distribution, 5.24% 42.14% 37.62% 15.00%
etc 22 177 158 63 420 0.25
Tourism related businesses such as hotels, entertainment, seasonal retail, etc 2.65% 44.58% 37.35% 15.42%
11 185 155 64 415 0.24
Large commercial businesses, such as shopping centers, big box store, etc 1.67% 48.57% 31.43% 18.33%
7 204 132 77 420 0.20
Large Scale agriculture production 8.65% 44.23% 35.10% 12.02%
36 184 146 50 416 0.15
# Other/Comments Date
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very limited, small-retail on 168 in Moyock is desireable

Small business will come and surround large and even medium sized business. | do like the idea of Moyock Town
Center which will include a variety of light industry, business and housing. Although | must say | would never give up
Bells Island, unless | needed to move closer to family. No pollution, no social problems, beautiful views of the
Currrituck Sound and nice but not nosey neighbors. It would be nice for all to be able to pick the place they want to
live, rather than being forced there by circumstances such as social or economic. We gladly drive 15 miles to shop for
groceries, or 35 + miles for medical care as we know we can come back to a calm and beautiful environment.
Everyone should have those opportunities.

retail needs to be a mixture of large and small with variety product

| believe we a diverse selection. Restaurants, a large box store like Target (not Walmart - we have enough of those
around). Plus warehouse and distribution. In addition trade schools for the local people to help them be enticing to the
businesses that we are trying to bring in.

Keep all types of businesses situated and built so they are camouflaged somewhat (trees, etc.) to kind of resemble
how it's done in Cary, Chapel Hill, Durham, etc). Don't line the highways with one business after another, group them
attractively.

We need doctor's offices/medical complex, pharmacies and grocery stores. Would love to see Costco, Walgreen's,
Trader Joe's, Kroger or Harris Teeter!

Large agribusiness is ugly and toxic to the landscape. Currituck is not big enough to hide them in our beautiful coastal
county.

we are either going to stay the small country living with peace and quiet or we are going to keep growing and look
exactly like va. beach, chesapeake and the rest of the greater tidewater area. there is no in-between here/

Currituck needs jobs for its residents.

We should focus on more retail based busineses that allow the county to generate sales revenue from the 2% adder
to the state 4.7

We already have a base of tourism. Leverage that rather than try to bring in large industrial

| am sad that camden is more interested in a big shooting range than Currituck. Currituck's history is hunting and the
support for that has disappeared.

Industrial businesses can exist in areas already urban. This should not be a priority at the expense of farmland.

The Currituck mainland is just a road that the tourists have to drive on to get to the beach. Why not try to get them to
stop and spend their money in quaint rural shops! Welcome to NCand our southern hospitality! Big box stores and
restaurants can be had at their northern homes!

| along with many others would love to see a small "downtown" area--where you could walk around with your family,
get an ice cream cone and shop or dine. A great spot would be down by the ferry on the water.

only jobs if wages are high enough to sustain family of 4. we have enough minimum wage retail.

So long as the agri businesses are just that - and do not sell on from other merchants as | have seen happen.
large scale farms maintain open space. Let the tourist keep paying our taxes! Support the local entrepreneur.
Large scale agri just adds to pollution of waters etc

Businesses that seniors could use so don't have to drive to VA or Eliz City. Type of Urgent Care center/ medical facilit
so don't have to drive so far

Now-a-days people like their small local businesses (breweries, non chain restaraunts, ect). | think these would be
great for the younger generation of people moving intot he area. The professional offices would allow for individual
with more specialized jobs to work in the area too. These people generally have more money to spend. Again, | work
as a tech industry Project Manager and there just aren't local options within 30 - 45 minutes. Centralizing these
businesses around the restaraunts and local retailers will make it more attractive to move the business out here.

Farm to table restaurants would be a nice addition for local farmers and residents.
Keep it rural not develop into urban. Let HR have urban.

Big business is detrimental to rural life and small business opportunities.

| think any and all development that brings jobs should be a high priority

Let's not choke out the small farms and shops, fruit stands that have made us who we are
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27 Again the grouping makes for hard choices. We need urgent care options. We have more banks than we need now! 6/21/2016 10:40 AM
Something other than Foodlion would be nice.

28 Again, we must fill that industrial park. We need commercial taxes, and it is already built. 6/21/2016 9:24 AM

29 | only shop three stores in Currituck, Taylor's, Food Lion and Truck Accessory Center. | have to go to Chesapeake for 6/21/2016 9:00 AM
all other needs due to lack of shopping in Currituck

30 Large scale agriculture should be a priority as long as it is not produced by corporate farming. 6/18/2016 7:05 PM

31 County can have all of the above with proper planning, but county needs to diversify. County should not rely so heavily 6/18/2016 8:26 AM

on seasonal tourism.
32 a diverse approach is best 6/17/2016 7:20 AM

33 | have been a resident for 22 years and | love the rural feel. However, | am in the minority because | feel we are 6/16/2016 6:48 PM
"trapped" by the desire to remain rural at any cost. Times have changed and the population of the county is growing
older. The young people are leaving because they aren't interested in what the older locals want. If we don't plan for
the future with areas dedicated to farming, quit letting our land be held "hostage" for 30 years by solar farms, create
desireable commercial and housing, then the county will be a dead county in 20 years when the vocal elderly have
passed.
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Q21 How should the County prioritize the
following possible policies for the
protection of farmland?

Answered: 426 Skipped: 169

Require more
open space i...

Require very
large lot si...

Have a
Voluntary...

Have a
Farmland...

Leave things
as they are now

-1 0 1 2
No Not a Priority High Total Weighted
Opinion Priority Priority Average
Require more open space in new developments in Agriculture Zoning District 10.24% 16.90% 42.86% 30.00%
43 71 180 126 420 0.86
Require very large lot sizes in Agriculture Zoning District to limit development 11.40% 20.43% 33.49% 34.68%
48 86 141 146 421 0.82

Have a Voluntary Agriculture district to educate and promote the importance of agriculture in 11.03% 21.58% 45.32% 22.06%

the County 46 90 189 92 417 0.68
Have a Farmland Preservation Fund to buy development rights or conservation easements 12.17% 23.15% 38.19% 26.49%
with County tax money to keep farms producing crops 51 97 160 111 419 0.68
Leave things as they are now 24.81% 45.41% 16.13% 13.65%
100 183 65 55 403 -0.02
# Other/Comments Date
1 if people moved to the country for that lifestyle not fair to now zone for dense projects depriving those that were there 11/4/2016 8:39 PM

first to have the character changed

2 | do not have much information on this subject. | would like to see our agricultural areas be supported and not keep 10/12/2016 9:00 AM
being sold off for large developments. However, | realize trying to make a living this way is very difficult and too
government regulated. That is a shame.

3 Stop allowing 1 person to develop 90% of the neighborhoods 9/13/2016 10:17 PM
4 Need more grocery stores. The food lion sucks 9/6/2016 8:44 AM
5 Currituck Agribusiness gets millions in farm subsidies by designating a "farm" to every family member and their pets. 9/4/2016 1:03 PM

Small farm strategies just don't really work bc the greedy robber land barons in Currituck create small farms on paper.

6 Leave things as they are and you have no place to shop or work and a zillion people driving to Virginia to shop 8/24/2016 7:18 PM
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as i have said before. | understand we need to grow to stay current, but to what point and how seems to be the
question. Do we want to be a town city or small county. for me and mine it is stay small country with better growth
plan. What happened to the 3 acres or better to build to slow down housing? Clearly that didn't last long as | see the
countless homes being built around my small community on one acre or smaller lots.

Its nice to still live in the county of Currituck; its quiet and peaceful

Not sure how you can buy a farm and keep in producing crops... and to require very LARGE lots sizes, I'd rather see 3
acre lots not 5 or 10. Open space is good and I'm not sure what policies are on the books.

Way too much focus on lot sizes based upon where a development will be built. Developers listen to buyers, and
people will buy what makes sense to them based upon what they can afford.

Set strict safety, sanitation and infrastructure requirements and demand escrow to cover these before development is
approved

Leave it alone. Farmerswill take care of its future

do not allow development of agriculture zoning. period. make developements ues the forest lands forests..

Need more open space around dev. Purchase land and areas of importance as you did at whale head. More land at
outer banks so mislaid residents will be able to get to the ocean& parking/bath rooms

| can respect that this is a strong farming community. | hope to see Currituck move in a different direction though. |
don't want to see all the farmland sold off and gone and | hope a balance can be found between the development and
preserving parts of the farming community.

Leave things as they are now unless it benefits local farmers and local citizens.
Need bigger lots but they don't have to do so large that people can't afford to purchase or maintain!
Keep the quality of life as rural and easy as possible.

Everyone pays a lot of money to live in sportsman paradise. Give the complainers that move here then want
convenience here too a one way ticket back where they came from. But their property turn it into something that will
benefit the true Currituck meaning RURAL. this is not a city

We can't leave things as they are now. We don't have resources to care for the people that are already here and new
small lot neighborhoods are popping up. The schools are suffering. Traffic is becoming city like even in the off
seasons. We cannot stay as we are but we can grow into a better rural community.

Leave things how hey are. For sure!!

County needs to encourage preservation of farmland through voluntary education, not through governmental
regulation that picks and chooses what what the owner of his/her land can do with it

existing farms is where most development will occur in our future

Along with open space needs to be a requirement for the developer to develop it. | can think of no development in
Moyock in the past 30 years thats is using their required open space. They are all simply uncut fields. Including the
three we have here in Eagle Creek. This was a huge loss for this neighborhood because the developer didn't have to
do anything but set it aside.
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Q22 Would you be willing to live in a

exchange large areas of farmland and open
space were being protected?
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Q23 How should the County prioritize the
following possible growth policies for the
Currituck Mainland, Knott’s Island and
Gibb’s Woods?

Answered: 422 Skipped: 173

Protect
agriculture ...

Develop or
redevelop ar...

Focus new
development...

Leave it as is

Let market
forces and...
-1 0 1 2
No Not a Priority High Total Weighted
Opinion Priority Priority Average
Protect agriculture and rural character of the county 8.70% 11.35% 36.71% 43.24%
36 47 152 179 414 1.12
Develop or redevelop areas in or near full service areas or places already served by public 14.66% 18.75% 46.88% 19.71%
utilities 61 78 195 82 416 0.68
Focus new development into a pattern of communities with a variety of housing, retail and 11.30% 28.37% 35.10% 25.24%
recreation options where people can live, work and play 47 118 146 105 416 0.57
Leave it asis 25.81% 37.90% 21.51% 14.78%
96 141 80 55 372 0.13
Let market forces and property owners dictate size, type and location of development 14.91% 51.83% 24.94% 8.31%
61 212 102 34 409 -0.10
# Other/Comments Date
1 Rural and full service are not typically coexisting/compatible. The sewer system in Moyock was promoted to bring in 10/22/2016 10:51 PM

commercial businesses. As soon as developers were allowed to hook up, BOOM, residential development skyrockets
in Moyock. This is anti-rural. Rural consists of small clusters of houses and businesses scattered throughout, and
separated by tracts of woodlands and farms/open land.

2 | do not believe that local government should be allowed to pick winners and losers when it comes to allowing 10/7/2016 7:59 PM
development. Everybody plays by the same rules that are clearly stated and are followed to the letter.

3 Access to essential services provides a higher quality of life to residents AND job opportunities. People want to live, 9/7/2016 1:47 AM
shop AND WORK in Currituck!

4 Tax the heck out of those who are "by hook or crook” making the most money off their mega farms and churches. 9/4/2016 1:03 PM

5 jobs... 8/10/2016 7:31 AM
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groceries and shopping areas
I'm less concerned about working where | live.
The last comment sounds great if done tastefully and as long as it leaves the farmland to be farmed.

| would agree more with that last option except the "work" part unless that means expanding the tourist industry rather
than industrial, manufacturing and warehouses

Keep it rural. Larger lots for less development. If not, you need county wide sewage.
Make developers pay for all infrastructure. Pass the laws needed.

Take a look at the development around the Williamsburg courthouse. It takes a small land footprint, adds beautiful
town homes and restaurants and retail, is bike and pedestrian and pet friendly.

Keep our rural character but land owners should be able for their families to build a house

If you can centralize the locations where you develop, then | think that offers the best chance to conserve the farmland
and ecosystems.

If Currituck had planned earlier it could have all been well laid out and made into a beautiful county
KNOTTS ISLAND NEEDS MORE CLOSER WORK OPTIONS

Promote country living not development companies looking to make millions and then leave the area.
Keep the quality of life as rural as possible.

Variety of housing scares the tar out of me. It's ambiguous and we need a firm plan.

This would be the opposite of what people want.

No town homes or apartments or gov. Housing

Failing to extend sewer capabilities in this county is crippling our ability to space out residential and commercial
developments.

Stop Building Houses for families with children. Focus on small business growth

A landowner should have the right to develop their property. The county should regulate the size of lots based on
location.

Keep,the single family homes in a rural setting

More restaurants, shopping opportunities, etc. are needed on the mainland, but built as clusters in certain areas and
retain a lot of rural areas

The three areas mentioned are totaly different as far as growth potential. Gibbs Woods is out of the way and probably
will not ever develop like Moyock. Therefor the effort to protect farmland there should be more of a priority. Knotts
Island is a Gen of the county and could be made a wonderfull place to live along with being touted as a tourist
destination. The mainland is naturally becomming a meca for development. It needs to continue to be concentraed with
growth centered on the Highway and the current "towns" All of the farmers in Moyock are trying to dump there land to
Solar Farms, probably as a way of preventing more housing. The county should take advantage of this and secure
property for future parks, schools, shopping, government building, etc.
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Q24 How should the County prioritize the

following possible growth policies for the

off-road area (4WD beaches) of northern
Currituck Outer Banks?

Answered: 423 Skipped: 172

Increase
protection o...

Actively
participate...

Leave it as is

Restrict all
development ...

Improve access

by installin...
Fully develop
the area by...
-1 0 1 2
No Not a Priority High Total Weighted
Opinion Priority Priority Average
Increase protection of the natural assets by limiting new residential development and 11.00% 13.16% 27.51% 48.33%
restricting commercial development 46 55 115 202 418 1.1
Actively participate with other parties to purchase land for conservation/protection 19.85% 18.89% 30.02% 31.23%
82 78 124 129 413 0.74
Leave it as is 20.91% 23.86% 23.32% 31.90%
78 89 87 119 373 0.63
Restrict all development and access by having a permit system for traffic on the beach 18.31% 40.24% 21.93% 19.52%
76 167 91 81 415 0.21
Improve access by installing an all-weather access road off the beach and allowing limited 18.69% 55.58% 16.75% 8.98%
commercial activity 77 229 69 37 412 -0.21
Fully develop the area by installing an access road off the beach, all-weather streets in the 18.05% 66.83% 8.54% 6.59%
neighborhoods, water and sewer utilities and allowing commercial areas 74 274 35 27 410 -0.45
# Other/Comments Date
1 Leave Carova alone - it's one of the last true beaches in the US. Why would we even consider jeopardizing that? 11/5/2016 1:44 AM

People that choose to live in Carova now are well aware of the sacrifices

2 That area is a prize for this county, and any more development than exists now will eat away at that prize until there is 10/22/2016 10:51 PM
nothing left that is special. Remember the goose and golden egg story.

3 Corolla has been over developed, the new bridge will only complete the destruction of this sacred magical place. 9/7/2016 1:47 AM
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Limit predatory practices of mega agribusiness ruining existing homeowner property values, harassing and trying to
drive out property owner to acquire adjacent land to add to his kingdom in Currituck.

In my opinion the county already ruined this area with all the developments and that tourist will ruin the rest...Our wild
horses are being commerialized for private gains...they were so pose to be protected..and are now being the center of
tourist trap companies..The horse tour guide businesses have ruined the beauty of the beach..they go by every 30

Due to expanded tourist use, need to provide 24/7 ems and fire protection for the outerbanks area of Currituck.
no for fully develop the area ...
Not up on This area so best to leave it in the no opinion. Do not think it should be restricted.

The residents who choose to live there should have the majority voice in any decisions - who will pay for
development?

"Other parties" should be scrutinized accordingly.

Many are there because they like it as is.The others are hoping the county spends the money to make their property
worth more.

Need to get all can to dev something for Curr. Residents to use for generations as we did w/ whale head.must secure
before developers

| don't live close enough to these communities and I'm not sure really what would make it better or worse.
There is only one chance to protect and conserve land
Keeb5 area as natural as possible.

Off road areas should stay that way! Thats why people like it. Commercialize the areas where there are already
business or open new shopping centers. No one wants Currituck to be overly developed but we need more than what
we got. It should be selective and highly developed

Leave it alone! If you develop better roads. Your redesigning nature. Makes my homegrown heart ache
Conserve Currituck!
the cat's out of the bag

County should provide an all weather road and streets to area because the county has already allowed development.
The roads should be designed with the intent of having DOT take them over.

Consider a small amount of commercial development and also dedicate certain areas for environmental protection and
conservation.
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Q25 How should the County prioritize the
following possible growth policies for the
Corolla area of the Currituck Outer Banks?

Answered: 424 Skipped: 171

Limit the size
and density ...

Expand
regulation t...

Limit the
overall size...

Leave it as is

Let market
forces and...

Allow more
commercialli...

-1 0 1 2
No Not a Priority High Total Weighted
Opinion Priority Priority Average
Limit the size and density of new residential neighborhoods 12.50% 13.70% 28.37% 45.43%
52 57 118 189 416 1.06
Expand regulation to protect open spaces/natural resources and natural 13.35% 15.29% 33.98% 37.38%
assets 55 63 140 154 412 0.93
Limit the overall size of vacation rental houses 14.11% 22.14% 28.22% 35.52%
58 91 116 146 411 0.77
Leave it asis 29.52% 27.93% 22.61% 19.95%
111 105 85 75 376 0.35
Let market forces and property owners dictate size, type and location of 17.69% 51.84% 22.85% 7.62%
development 72 21 93 31 407 -0.14
Allow more commercial/institutional development to support residents and 14.91% 54.52% 24.21% 6.36%
visitors 61 223 99 26 409 -0.18
# Other/Comments Date
1 Once again, government should not be able to tell a property ownert what he can and cannot do with his property as 10/7/2016 7:59 PM

long as there is no infringement on someone else's rights. County has no business picking out who can and cannot
develop their property. As far as recreation in this area is concerned, the county should try to use funds available to
buy land for all to enjoy (both locals and tourist).

2 No more development in Corolla! 9/7/2016 1:47 AM

3 Build the bridge to have a second entry and exit from the outerbanks area of Currituck. Traffic hurts tourism. 8/10/2016 7:31 AM
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no for 2nd and 4th ones

The long lasting, sustainable beauty of Corolla will be in it's natural resources. Not in the business's or homes that are
built.

There is already drainage problems and a huge traffic problem. You can't keep developing without first correcting the
current issues.

when we are out of open land we have a problem.Then we always say we should have done better
Let the realty companies and developers invest in this area. Not county money. Fight small lots!

Build on our tourism after we security more public areas for ocean & sound access open to dev and build tax base in
homes & condos

More commercial development around these areas | think will make them more attractive. | went to Southern
California and the communities they have built around their piers are really neat.

| do not live in the Outer Banks and do not frequent the area often enough to make an opinion on the area.
Keep the area as natural as possible.
Leaveitasitus

Size and density should be regulated based on the ability of the county to provide protection such as policeing, fire,
EMS, water, sewerage services

| think homes that are rented on a weekly bases should be required to have emergency exit lighting

Corolla has become a vaction heaven but at the expense of the beauty it had 20 years ago. A textbook case of
shortsighted planning. The neighborhoods should have been forced to accentuate the natural beauty of the beaches
and dunes
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8/5/2016 11:34 AM
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7/20/2016 8:58 PM

7/7/2016 12:15 PM

7/1/2016 4:43 PM

7/1/12016 1:18 PM

7/1/12016 9:36 AM

6/22/2016 11:35 PM

6/21/2016 4:56 PM

6/18/2016 8:26 AM

6/17/2016 7:20 AM

6/16/2016 6:48 PM



Imagine Currituck 2040 Vision Plan Survey

10

1"

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Q26 Are there any specific areas in which
you think the County should
consider creating new public facilities such
as parks, libraries, senior centers, etc.?

Answered: 213 Skipped: 382

Responses

Only Moyock

Moyock

Eventually every township should have their own. At this time concentrate on the fastest growing areas like MOYOCK
North end of county

no

MOYOCK

Moyock needs a recreational area. And and the shopping center needs a makeover.

Senior living Centers

You made a major mistake in locating the Moyock library on Tulls Creek Road because it's too far from the population
core. The same is true of the Y/county complex. Think Moyock now, before it fills in.

there is nowhere to ride a horse a bike etc...

North end of the county needs bike trail. Bike/Pedestrian trail on Tulls Creek Rd
Parks closer to Moyock, including a dog park.

No. Parks are no important, and we can't afford that.

Moyock, Shingle Landing

Build a combination park and community center in Moyock.

I would like to see a Boys and Girls Youth Club in a centralized area of Currituck.

Yes in Moyock. A nice walking trail would benefit the area a lot. Most people go to Va and spend money there. If the
put in a walking trail, people would spend their money and time in NC.

Moyock
Maybe Grandy or Jarvisburg.
Pet parks for walking dogs.

The area around the Moyock library could be a good place to make a community-oriented development. Make that
area more of a destination.

| think we should add more parks
No
Moyock

| would love to see more shopping opportunities along with restaurants. | think that NC looses many tax dollars due to
us having to go to Virginia to shop.

Currituck has the YMCA however, | feel like we could benefit from a nice park closer to the ferry area.
Moyock . The Shawboro area

Mainland north Currituck

CURRITUCKI!! It is good enough for the county buildings, why not a medical complex or grocery store?

Mainland Currituck.... Moyock
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11/20/2016 4:56 PM

11/17/2016 11:37 AM

11/15/2016 12:12 PM

11/11/2016 8:58 PM

11/10/2016 10:55 AM

11/5/2016 10:38 PM

11/5/2016 1:44 AM

11/4/2016 9:46 PM

11/4/2016 9:18 PM

11/4/2016 8:39 PM

11/1/2016 10:18 AM

11/1/2016 2:15 AM

10/31/2016 8:16 PM

10/28/2016 9:53 PM

10/22/2016 10:51 PM

10/12/2016 9:00 AM

10/8/2016 1:05 PM

10/7/2016 5:46 PM

10/4/2016 1:19 PM

9/29/2016 3:35 PM

9/29/2016 10:42 AM

9/20/2016 8:57 AM

9/19/2016 6:24 PM

9/19/2016 4:40 PM

9/15/2016 11:03 AM

9/13/2016 8:59 PM

9/9/2016 7:20 AM

9/9/2016 5:30 AM

9/7/2016 1:47 AM

9/6/2016 8:27 PM
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Moyock

Moyock town center should be further south of the border.

No

Moyock needs a separate Rec Center. It is very far to drive to Barco for sports practice and games.
Mid county boating access, park We lost maple

| think moyock needs a high school. | think riding so long on a hot bus to get to school from the north or south to get to
the high school is wrong

SCHOOLS! SCHOOLS! SCHOOLS! There are so many young families moving into the housing developments and
there are not enough high schools (and knapp DOES NOT count as a HS). To go from Moyock to currituck hs is a little
far for students in the morning and with the population growth | am concerned that the teacher to student ratio will get
out of hand.

The South end of the county is the only place that is lacking

Currituck has done a good job expanding public parks etc to the county. Some small community based parks would be
a bonus, supported by access via bike and walking trails.

Moyock

Moyock is in need of this.

Moyock

Currituck hwy, near southland area, senior facility, maybe movie theater, love to see a walmart, a few new restaurants
Moyock area park and senior center.

New parks should be created in Moyock area, Shawboro area and Backwood areas

Additional facilities in Moyock

School! We need another high school

Our family moved out of a city to this beautiful area because of its natural beauty, agriculture and growth potential
around that. | believe there can be growth with ensuring that the County's assets (wildlife and farms) are still intact. lts
my hope that the future of Currituck is to focus on the people living here and staying here more than tourists to the
beach. Beach tourism is good, make it a community to own a small business and have a family.

Moyock to Currituck corridor

Would love to see pedestrian/biking area, or a large natural park somewhere near Moyock.
In Moyock there are almost no parks or public areas and this should be remedied immediately.
Moyock

Moyock

no

Moyock,needs local park with nature trails..

Tulls creek area of Moyock

New Moyock library is nice; but isn't convenient to get to and is too far from my home.

No

Locally , mid county

Moyock - population dictates this!

a decent shopping center

Shooting range for county residents

The length of our county makes it difficult to have parks, etc. that are easily accessible to all without building a great
many. We have done an excellent job with the centrally located park by the airport and finally finishing the Rural
Center. In order to meet the needs of all ages and provide recreational access for good health, it will be in our best
interest to encourage neighborhood developments that include various types of housing and have the parks "on-site,"
and put in by developers.
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9/6/2016 3:14 PM

9/5/2016 7:26 PM

9/4/2016 6:24 AM

9/2/2016 5:17 PM

9/1/2016 9:13 PM

9/1/2016 11:26 AM

8/30/2016 9:37 PM

8/28/2016 5:06 PM

8/25/2016 12:16 PM

8/24/2016 9:15 PM

8/24/2016 7:18 PM

8/24/2016 6:41 PM

8/22/2016 10:44 PM

8/22/2016 9:06 AM

8/21/2016 2:36 PM

8/20/2016 4:10 PM

8/20/2016 9:17 AM

8/18/2016 6:45 AM

8/15/2016 4:26 PM

8/14/2016 8:39 PM

8/11/2016 11:20 PM

8/10/2016 6:53 PM

8/10/2016 4:57 PM

8/10/2016 12:46 PM

8/10/2016 12:23 PM

8/9/2016 1:21 PM

8/8/2016 4:34 PM

8/8/2016 3:06 PM

8/6/2016 10:11 PM

8/5/2016 11:53 AM

8/5/2016 11:23 AM

8/4/2016 8:59 PM

8/2/2016 2:17 PM
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Grandy area... On Hwy 158 for easy access to all locals. Area is in need of some TLC

We seem to build and focus on "central Currituck" however, more people live in the northern half of the county. So
why don't we build more parks, YMCA, etc. in the northern half?

Moyock needs more places for kids to hang out without worrying about peer pressure...and pools
Where the residents would like to see them built and afforded the facilities. Possibly Gibbs Woods and Knotts Island.

| think senior centers should be part of a comprehensive plan that includes assisted living, recreation, and access to
retail (especially food, medication), A planned community for seniors. For other recreation/parks, why can't the
existing school grounds be enhanced for this purpose?

We need recreation centers that provides swimming pools
Park in Moyock

Sidewalks, walking paths, mile markers along 168/158
Moyock

Moyock

YMCA in Moyock. There are about 60 people in the Moyock Facebook group who are not members of the YMCA who
have said they will consider becoming a member if one is built in Moyock. There are also 20 members of the NC
YMCA and 5 members of the VA YMCA which have said they will definitely start going to one in Moyock instead if one
was built.

Moyock

Moyock!

Moyock area could use a park.

Take over the YMCA & make it a county rec center.

no

Moyock

havent lived there long enough yet to answer this question
Park in Moyock to walk a dog, ride a bike, stroll with pet

Moyock could benefit from park, but quit building houses! Also a high school is needed mostly.. Above parks,
recreation etc.

High school closer to VA/NC line, if new housing developments are being built, there needs to be another HS to
accommodate the amount of students that will be moving into the area. Parks would be an enjoyable addition to
Moyock.

Park in Moyock

South end, Lower Currituck

New high school and a park in Moyock.

A public park in the Moyock area would be nice.

Moyock, but NOT in a residential area. Land behind Food Lion is perfect for a park!!!
Where there are none-- Beach ocean and Sound access

MOYOCK!

not at this time

The current areas seem adequate for facilities, however, as more people move into the County the current locations
will need to be expanded. The southern end of the county might like a library.

We all pretty much agree that the equestrian ctr. is a bust. Here's a suggestion- utilize the area just south of the
railroad tracks crossing 168 at moyock and adjacent to that water tower back in there. If a Bass Pro shop type business
went in there then that and all the other satellite business that spring up would create a DESTINATION spot for NE
Carolina and Chesapeake residents. This would transform Currituck mainland from a corridor to the OBX and vastly
improve county revenue , job creation, all the other perks that come with a year long destination spot.

More parks in general, especially dog parks with water access.
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7/21/2016 9:15 PM
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7/21/2016 4:22 PM
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7/20/2016 11:06 PM

7/20/2016 9:54 PM

7/20/2016 9:41 PM
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7/20/2016 8:41 PM
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7/20/2016 8:36 PM

7/20/2016 8:31 PM

7/20/2016 8:30 PM

7/20/2016 8:13 PM

7/20/2016 7:58 PM

7/20/2016 5:02 PM

7/19/2016 10:32 AM

7/18/2016 4:01 PM

7/15/2016 8:59 PM

7/14/2016 10:41 AM

7/14/2016 8:39 AM
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A grocery store in the Barco area would be wonderful.

There needs to be more discussion about adding new schools, specifically a high school in the Northern end of the
county.

Moyock needs updating

County needs to start planning for new high school to handle the influx of residents. JP Knapp isn't going to be
sufficient..

no

No more taxes...so no | do not think we need expansion of any of these 'services'. We have the federal and state
governments trying to do everything for us we don't need the county doing the same and then raising taxes every year.
You need to look at how counties in New York State operate AND THEN DO THE OPPOSITE! What | have just
described is the opposite. We don't need any more government.

I think Currituck should focus on bringing business in that will appeal to both tourists and year round residents.
Encouragement of neighborhoods like Rivers Edge and Kilmarlic that are beautiful and well designed. | also think
consideration of a big medical center would be beneficial to our citizens. A public boat access somewhere in the
Moyock area (Tulls Creek) is also desperately needed.

Moyock needs a park and senior center and larger elementary schools and middle school as well as a high school.
The county should follow through with their plan to build a high school in Moyock.

Moyock really needs a park with a playground.

No

Moyock

DOG / PET friendly parks. OR take the friggin no pet signs DOWN at the Maple or Airport parks. the dogs may even
help keep the NASTY geese away!

Have developers provide space for parks
Mid Currituck - Courthouse area
Anywhere needed to protect open space or woodlands from future development.

Parks are nice if people take care of them and senior centers will need to be built over time. I'd like sewer service in
my neighborhood but it's not extremely important. | would pay a little more to get it.

No.

Moyock Park. Sound side parks, maybe bells island, or north with non motorized water recreation area.
Moyock

moyock

Moyock needs community parks, senior center, public beach area

Need first class park in northern currituck; Moyock area

more parks and recreation, especially ball fields

The county needs to build a new high school. The current one is becoming overcrowded, with students forced to eat
lunch in the library, and with all the new housing developments in the area, the problem is only going to get worse. In
addition, many students have a hour or more commute (when riding the bus), which impacts their sleep and family
time.

Dog friendly parks anywhere in the county, not just a bark in the park one day a year.
We need a dog park and a rec area in Moyock.
Add large pool to YMCA. To my knowledge Currituck has the only Y without a real swimming pool. Disgraceful!

At ocean - more public access & bathrooms & parking so people from mainland can go to Curr. Outer banks vs Dare.
Also sound. Also need quicker way to get there

I'm not familiar enough with the area, but | would love some more options for parks around the Ferry. The YMCA also
provides a nice area. Maybe more funding can be given to them to help expand their parks.

N/A
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Moyock

Moyock is perfect the way it is! We moved here for the country feel, we do not want neighborhoods or businesses
surrounding us.

Anywhere on the Canal.

Public swimming areas, public swimming lessons, what to do if you fall in the water classes similar to water safety
classes like they have in Maryland.

Moyock area

Work to pull more commercial businesses into the county and keep tax dollars in the county and state.
Moyock

A county park in Moyock to serve local residents.

Yes, a high school in Moyock please

Moyock

Grandy, Jarvisburg, Harbinger, Point Harbor, Kitty Hawk

parks to serve local areas and not the YMCA

Leave as is ...Stop before it is overdeveloped!

No. It is looking like Va. Beach! Leave things alone.

Only in areas that are not in neighborhoods. Shingle landing for example. Bad idea to have a public access boat ramp
and park in the middle of where people live. Traffic and security issues notwithstanding.

Moyock

Yes where current tax payers live. BUT not in developed established communities. Parks should be nearby in open
space areas.

N/A

No.

Moyock mid county and south county but leave the green space between
Currituck mainland

| would think a park or ymca in moyock will be needed in the next five years.

Currituck appears to have an aging populations which would benefit from senior centers. Parks/sports facilities tend to
occupy the young which is always a positive influence in their life and development to become good citizens

Harbinger Area
no

Moyock needs a new high school. Public facilities need to serve areas of public concentration, like Moyock. Placing
everything in Barco, near the residences of the commissioners doesn't make sense.

| would love to see a rec center or something similar to the Y in Moyock.
Build a High School in the North end of the County

Absolutely not when people moved here they knew what they were getting if they want convenience, they need to
move back where they are from

Moyock. Many centers right now are located mid-county, but much of the county's population is condensed to the
North end of the county. Many families feel that Currituck and Barco are too far when their lives revolve around
Chesapeake, and thus, drive to facilities outside of the community in VA.

Near moyock middle school
More bars and taverns!
Barco and Currituck.

The County should try to increase the number of parks in the area. Parks can be simple with just some open area
grass and park benches.
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6/21/2016 10:03 AM



Imagine Currituck 2040 Vision Plan Survey

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

Park in Moyock

Moyock

Parks with restrooms along the 168/158 corridor.

The greater Moyock area could obviously use a well planned multi-use recreation area.

More senior centers and free public transportation with covered bus stops that run Monday to Saturday.Curtituck
County needs a larger modren Sheriff's Office.We need a real County jail with cells not a "day camp™'.More deputies
need to be hired locals and ex military.also a coroner's office with a full time coroner.and of course a Taco Bell.

Building parks in the moyock area. There is no where for kids to play expect the school playground.

Consider ease of access before investing funds. Just because it is geographically centered does not mean it is
accessible to those who would benefit most from it.

Walking/biking trails throughout county. Pedestrian/biking paved wide trail parallel to existing 168 - similar in concept
to current short paved trail in Camden County along 17 or current paved trail along Shore Drive in Va Beach.

Need another High school
No

Walking parks and playgrounds should be added near or around the Moyock County Library. This might increase the

usage of the library as well as give the residents of Moyock a reason to stay in town instead of heading to Va for their
entertainment and playtime. Providing a safe place for our aging to enjoy a stroll in the park without long drives is also
key to keeping them happy, healthy and in our community.

Parks, bike paths, sidewalks, and working with DOT, and the sheriffs dept to control speeds which are and continue to
effect the safety of the community.

Moyock

Moyock

Schools in Moyock where the students actually live
Moyock

Moyock, mid county

We need 3 recreation facilities with games, programs, crafts, outdoor basketball courts etc. in the Northern, Middle,
and Southern parts of the county that are free for County residences. The recreation facilities needs to focus on the
youth. We need a bus system to pick up and take home County youth to/from the recreation facilities. Our children are
our most precious resources, so we should invest in them.

park with water access in Moyock
Moyock
Moyock

dredge the approach to the basin at the whalehead club to give mainland boaters easier access to the Corolla
beaches and businesses without adding to the congestion and car parking problems

No

Moyock needs a large playground for children in the area, not barco.
Schools in Moyock Parks in Moyock, the one in Maple is too far and hidden.
No

Upper Mainland

Neighborhoods along Tull Creek Rd shouldn't be islands amongst themselves. Tie them together with a bike/walking
path with small parks.

Sound front water recreational areas on mainland Currituck. Courthouse area.
Parks in Moyock not just the play ground at the elementary school
a inground pool in Moyock with a dome to cover it so it can be used year around.

Parks, recreation center
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Nope

Add in Moyock proper

Moyock

Moyock definitely needs a park.

Moyock

Moyock

Moyock

Youth Centers, youth centers, youth centers.

large pool for high school swin team

The county should build an event venue on the Whalehead Hunt Club grounds. Rent it out for events like weddings /

receptions. Allow alcohol consumption during events.
ocean front

SENIOR CENTER IN MOYOCK

Parks and recreational activities in Moyock.

Moyock has been over looked in providing any of the parks, senior center,

There are several boat launches that are adequate in Moyock but not many park areas.

Moyock

Grocery store in Currituck/Maple/Barco area

Park at old 4-H/Fishing Camp (Camp Coleman) at the end of Panther Landing Road.
A community park in Moyock along with walking / biking paths

Currituck Mainland south of Grandy

corolla has plenty of development. how 'bout more public facilities on mainland

59/ 84

SurveyMonkey

6/17/2016 9:39 PM

6/17/2016 9:31 PM

6/17/2016 9:07 PM

6/17/2016 8:02 PM

6/17/2016 7:52 PM

6/17/2016 6:32 PM

6/17/2016 5:17 PM

6/17/2016 4:05 PM

6/17/2016 12:07 PM

6/17/2016 8:31 AM

6/17/2016 7:20 AM

6/16/2016 8:14 PM

6/16/2016 6:48 PM

6/16/2016 6:14 PM

6/16/2016 5:14 PM

6/16/2016 4:47 PM

6/16/2016 3:18 PM

6/16/2016 3:17 PM

6/16/2016 11:40 AM

6/16/2016 11:21 AM

6/16/2016 10:54 AM



Imagine Currituck 2040 Vision Plan Survey

10

"

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Q27 Please generally describe your dislikes,
likes, and how you imagine Currituck
County in 20 years.

Answered: 265 Skipped: 330

Responses
Southern Shores, Corolla and the like are starting to look like Virginia Beach and Nags Head. Too many shops.

Fear of over crowding with smaller houses on smaller lots. Currently Currituck has a small town feel which is great for
young families.

Mid County Bridge is a high priority

My biggest pet peeve is the limitation of a 1000 sq.ft. 2nd house on same property. It should be set at least at 1200 Sq.

ft. Come and we'll show you. corner of 34 and Arabian In.

We moved from Chesapeake to Moyock as we liked the rual atmosphere. Chesapeake was loosing that feel for us.
Moyock is growing at a much faster pace than Chesapeake did. We know that it will not stay this way forever but it
seems that the pace has increased. Developments need to slow down a bit. Developers should be held at a higher
caliber. NO houses on slabs. We are at the beginning of expansion so let's do it right. No need to rush things.

Caring about retaining senior citizens who can't afford or maintain single family housing. have industry so that your
citizens have a place to work instead of traveling to Va. Stores so that you can buy appliances or clothes or new cars.

| like the rural/agriculture, and small town atmosphere of this county. | don't like what appears to be that the CCCs are
in the back pockets of the developers as was the appearance in Va. Beach and Chesapeake. Houses are being built
at a much faster rate than the infrastructure is being improved to accommodate such expansion.

Don' want it to be another Hampton Roads city

Hopefully the same...maybe with a good steak/seafood place in Moyock

SAME AS IT WAS WHEN | MOVED HERE.

Please keep it the way it is - that's the draw to live here. The get away from Tidewater.

| think that you cannot have growth without the infrastructure to support it. The main thing that drew us to this area was
the rural area and the large lot single family dwellings. We love the laid back country setting and would hate to lose
that. If this became another Chesapeake, we would leave the area that we have come to love.

| suspect it will be overrun, or nearly overrun development unless controls are put into place. The county can prosper
and grow with such controls. Do not make the mistake that so many other communities have made and think that the
only way to grow is to give developers whatever they want. Prosperity comes and lasts a while but ultimately the
quality of life is destroyed by overdevelopment, and the prosperity fades away.

Would like to see small locally owned business that help people with everyday needs so the residents can keep their
money local

allowing too much encroachment of dense low quality housing to expand into rural areas homes look twenty years old
in a matter of years

If the county wants to grow and become a Chesapeake, please let me leave here before that happens

Growth, growth, growth... smart growth. Encourage employers and small business. Support efforts to gain economic
development. Keep $$ in Currituck

We need a larger police force! Tulls Creek Road is becoming too populated and most people drive it like it is a 70mph
highway and ignore signs, and passing zones. We need to bring in another grocery store option besides Food Lion for
Northern Currituck. Too many banks and not enough places to eat and shop. Run down areas/buildings on 168 need
to be torn down. It makes Moyock look like a poor/dilapidated town.

Currituck County is a wonderful place to live. As long as we do not get greedy, we should be fine leaving things as
they are.

I love the quaintness of the area. | do believe that with the growing neighborhoods and new neighborhoods in
Moyock, we will need a high school in the north end of the county within the next few years. | believe that a new high
school should take precedence over new recreational areas.
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21 Dislike the way Moyock in particular is looking more like Virginia Beach or Chesapeake residential development. Stop 10/22/2016 10:51 PM
trying to shove something in every inch of Moyock to take advantage of "full service district". Like that wildlife can still
wander up in my yard, even in the heart of Moyock. Would like to see one or two large commercial developments to
concentrate businesses in clusters that would draw outsiders in, as well as provide jobs and places for locals to shop.

22 | think the country is missing an opportunity along the intercoastal waterway for development. There needs to be more 10/21/2016 10:28 PM
places to eat, shop, dock their boats and visit. Should include hotels.

23 | come from NY Long Island.l can write a book about how rampant development ruined the quality of life. 10/12/2016 9:29 AM

24 I love Currituck County. | would like to see bike paths along the roads. The mainland does not have any. | would also 10/12/2016 9:00 AM
like to see maybe another grocery store or large Target in the area. | love the farmlands and feeling of family. One
where we help each other and watch out for one another. | do not want to see a lot of change. | moved here from
California where the trees were hard to find and traffic was awful. | grew up there and when we found Maple we fell in
love the green grass, beautiful trees and welcoming smiles.

25 | like the small town feel of the area. | would like to imagine a town where you can escape the hustle and bustle of the 10/8/2016 1:05 PM
city. Enjoying a peaceful area.

26 | have watched Currituck county grow at a rate and in way that is distasteful to me. This housing development mind set 10/8/2016 10:20 AM
needs to stop. What we need are jobs that are not centered around produce stands and fast food joints. Our children
and grandchildren deserve a place to work that has a future and can provide a decent wage not more housing
developments that force people to travel the roads for miles to get a job! Time to attract industry that can employ
people in greater numbers than produce stands and fast food chains. We need a coherent plan to attract large
manufacturing to this county in centralized areas set aside for these types of industries and we need it soon.

27 I would like to see the county retain it's rural charm with acres and acres of farmland, woods, etc. Realisticly that is not 10/7/2016 7:59 PM
likely to happen, Therefore,| would like to see this county developed with a good mix of residential, light commmercial,
and heavy commerical spread through out the mainland. Our beaches should maintain their family friendly atmosphere
but there needs to be commerical development to service the residents and tourist alike.

28 More access to the water for families and children. More trails and parks on the mainland. 10/7/2016 5:46 PM

29 | wish there were more retail locations for clothing and supplies in Moyock. It's a hassle to drive 30 minutes to 10/5/2016 3:36 PM
Chesapeake or Elizabeth City for home improvement and clothing stores - especially during tourist season!

30 | dislike having to spend my money in VA the majority of the time, | would like to be able to keep most of my money in- 10/4/2016 1:19 PM
state. It would also be nice to have a Harris Teeter in the Barco area, it would draw shoppers from all over Currituck &
Camden.

31 I imagine Currituck County to look like a mini New York City without the Statue of Liberty in 20 years. The way our 9/29/2016 3:35 PM

politicians are allowing too much growth and not paying attention to the needs of the people already living here. They
are pushing us out to make way for the big city.

32 I'm hoping future development will focus on small commercial centers that incorporate the natural landscape. 9/29/2016 10:42 AM

33 | see Currituck County continuing its rural face, with farming continually important and fresh produce available through 9/21/2016 3:11 PM
farm markets. | dislike having new housing developments without regard to existing conditions.

34 | think it will be great to have more people here. however, | dont think we should destroy the environment. 9/20/2016 8:57 AM

35 | like that Currituck is an agricultural area and that it has attractions an easy way to get to the beach. | do not like 9/19/2016 6:24 PM
having to go to Virginia for most of my things or that | cant walk to a park other entertainment facility. | imagine that if
there are enough people Currituck County could be a thriving city.

36 | would like for there to be more schools to support the growing population 9/19/2016 4:40 PM

37 I would like easier access to retail without having to go to Elizabeth City or Chesapeake, but | do like the rural feel of 9/16/2016 9:45 PM
the county as is.

38 If the Old family continues to develop the majority of the land, most people will not want to move to the area due to 9/13/2016 10:17 PM
poor reputation for craftsmanship and "good ole boy" county politics.

39 I love living in this community. | grew up in a small town and love the feeling of home. | do wish could have another 9/13/2016 8:59 PM
grocery store around the Currituck/Barco/Shawboro/Coinjock areas.

40 In 20 years | would like to see the same laid back style of living. no large town atmosphere, but a place where living 9/9/2016 10:50 AM
and agriculture live in harmony.

41 The promotion of growth is going to take away friendly feeling of country living. The Moyock area is going to be more 9/9/2016 7:20 AM
like the Chesapeake area.
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| don't want the Currituck Outer Banks to look anything like the Dare County Outer Banks. Our side is so much cleaner
and portrays a relaxing beach community than the other side.

I love this beautiful county and hope to see it develop into a thriving community that balances residential areas with
services, business and employment opportunities.There is so much potential here. While | do not want to see
Currituck turn into Chesapeake 2.0 | do understand that for residents to be satisfied with their quality of life here they
need to have better/easier access to things other than Dollar General. | have many friends and family members who
have/are moving AWAY from Currituck for that very reason! | am not saying that we over-develop like Greenbrier but
an actual grocery store every 10 miles or so would be nice. Right now Food Lion has the monopoly on groceries in
Currituck. Unless you want to drive to Chesapeake or Elizabeth City you are limited to their selection. We have one
pharmacy and that is in Moyock. We now have a Dollar General, when a better choice would have been a Walgreen's
or Rite-Aid. Please balance development to all communities, not just a select few and make resources accessible to
ALL.

More commercial developments

| don't see enough business restaurants or grocery stores in our areas to keep up with amount of houses already built.
They need these businesses to come in as of now all the money goes to VA if you live in the north east side of county.

| moved here for what Currituck offers, as is. I'd like to see a few amenities like restaurants and small businesses but
please no shopping centers. Don't become Virginia Beach.

Planning to retire elsewhere out of Currituck. A priority will be building on a large wooded tract where the property and
person will be safe from the daily pillage and plunder of uneducated large agribusiness good 'ole boys.

If your planning to build, look at schools, emergency services, water supply and sewage, transformer yards to supply
power, and trash collection services before you grow.

We moved to Moyock for the rural environment so we would like to see that preserved as much as possible even with
the projected growth.

Divert tourist traffic, more shopping oppurtunity. Medical facility's no general facelift of the shops

Feel like there are too many political or personal art arrangements that limit fair and equal opportunities. Do not trust
that decisions are best for the people but what can pad decision makers or their friends pockets.

too much traffic on the weekends...can't even get out onto the hwy...all the trash being thrown along side the
roads...and the grass not being kept mowed on back roads...

The board does not seem to care about its constituents and seem out of touch with the way currituck is growing.
| hope it retains the rural charm

Development always comes at a cost. We need to be careful to protect the small town feel of our county and fully
understand the environmental ramifications of new developments in out fragile ecosystem.

The county badly needs a local DMV office. Also better access to affordable medical care. Both the senior and low
income population desperately need better access to these services. Affordable housing, either multi unit or small
homes need to be accessible to our teachers, public service residents. Minimum wage increase must be a high priority
for our local workforce. Housing expenses are well over 50% of most families incomes. This is not sustainable. We
certainly don't need another Dollar General. The new water park being planned will likely add to the traffic chaos on
summer weekends. Good traffic management will be critical to make it work. We need the local business development
and it's a good fit for the community, but workers trying to get to the beach will face additional headaches.

New to the area but Moyock and other areas would benefit from any community centers/parks for friends and
neighbors to meet and also bicycle/walking paths to join neighboors together. A walkable commercial area would also
be beneficial to bring the community together

| imagine Mainland Currituck to have the needed shopping centers to support the large population of residences that
we now have. You cannot continue adding houses and not adding shops, schools and places to work. A lot of money,
tax dollars, etc could be kept in North Carolina instead of everyone driving to Virginia.

Moyock has no good markets, places to eat, shop, trails, etc. many people in the military live here and would fully
support those businesses. We all go to Virginia and spend our money. Why not keep the money where we live and
provide the locals with jobs?

More than one way to Kill Devil Hills, more than one way out because of hurricanes. We need something for the
children.

More fast food restaurant options in Moyock area, consider a Walmart Neighborhood market instead of regular super
center, consider the aesthetics of the run down houses up and down Caratoke Highway and how it makes the county
look when tourists come through.
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More businesses and housing will help our area prosper, but the growth cannot overwhelm the public utilities and
school systems. We've seen Chesapeake grow too much, too fast, and the schools and utilities cannot keep up, and
that results in over population, hundreds of portable classrooms, traffic issues, and more problems. Their city council
is made up of business men and realtors who vote for more construction to their advantage, with no qualms about
what it does to the communities. No one wants their taxes here to increase with no benefits. Finding that balance is
important. Many of us moved here for less traffic, the safe environment with low crime, lower taxes, and the country
ease of living. We hope we can grow without becoming the concrete jungle as is Virginia Beach, or the overcrowding
and high home prices and taxes of Chesapeake. The taxes there are going higher and higher, as well as the utility
bills. Our natural resources of land and water are important to our area here in many ways, including the beauty of the
woodlands, and wildlife that live alongside our population.

Limited employment opportunities in Moyock. Limited shopping opportunities. A cohesive plan to mature the Moyock
area would be beneficial to North Carolina. Chesapeake has an economic advantage over Moyock with their tolls on
the highway and aggressive development on Hillcrest parkway. To compete the county needs to develop jobs,
housing, and shopping/dining amenities.

Rural area. Same as now.

| images Currituck County in 20 years another High School in Northern end of county. Hotels and shopping malls in
Northern area.

Would like to see tasteful commercial development that would enhance quality of life in Moyock and keep property
values up.

Too many people coming in

citizen owned businesses, farm retail for fresh foods, parks for our children to play safely and areas to mountain bike or
hike as a family. Beach access and finished bridge to cut down trail time.

Side roads are still inadequate for increased traffic due to increased residential development. Public water is provided
to new subdivisions while older, existing subdivisions still remain without it. Convenience center in Moyock is
constantly overloaded - the County should revisit contracting with Waste Management for curbside pickup of trash and
recyclables for both convenience and to reduce roadside trash (and yes, | would gladly pay more in my solid waste fee
to cover this). Imagining Currituck County in 20 years: Too many houses and not enough businesses; still lacking in
water/sewer infrastructure; schools will be crowded again - unless a balance between residential and commercial
development is achieved.

| really dislike the rate of development and that high density housing is being allowed to develop. It takes away so
much from this county. It seems lately that every piece of spare land is for sale. This will greatly diminish the charm of
entering Currituck County from VA. | hope that it remains rural in nature, and does more to protect our valuable
wetlands.

At the rate we are developing, we will no longer be a peaceful and close not community that i love so much. We will
become the next Chesapeake that everyone seems to running away from to come down here for open space and
peacefulness. Leave the big business and traffic up there. Let's keep the farm land, openness, peaceful and low crime
as is! | love Moyock, but will leave if for greener pastures if it keeps growing at the rate it has been. Things need to
slow down. STOP THE MADNESS!

| would like to be able to spend all of my money in North Carolina, but that means we need local big box stores and a
better diversity of restaurants and entertainment. There's already a large enough population to support that type of
development.

Develop and implement a sewer plan for Currituck county. You can only put so much sewer into the ground. Develop
and implement an infrastructure plan for the commercial spaces in Currituck County.

The county needs to prioritize small business growth and lowering the rents for the business owners...more
competition for different business would increase the revenue for the county not give it to Virginia..

| would love to see Currituck continue the way it is now. | think bringing in developments, major retail stores, and large
businesses will destroy what everyone loves about Currituck.

| would prefer slower residential growth
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| imagine in 20yrs. Currituck County will be all concrete jungles, asphalt & over crowded with endangered wildlife. That
is as truthful of an answer that | can think of. | say this because | was born in Portsmouth va and left there when they
turned to growth to solve their problems, now there isn't a tree left in site in the forested area | grew up in.  moved to
va. beach where there was forest & farmland still surrounding my home. Today it is parking lots with big box stores
surrounding it. Crime is crazy and the schools are awful. So | moved to the country side in currituck county hoping for
a small town life to live out the rest of my life how ever long that might be. Now for the 3rd time in my life | am
watching the small part of the earth that is so beautiful with trees, animals and the small town life with friendly folks
being overtaken by development all in the name of what? Why? My grandchildren and their children will never know
the wonderful beauty of wildlife, trees & community our world has to offer. So after 20 years where will Currituck
County BE? | imagine it will be just like the rest of the Greater Tidewater Area. So those are my dislikes in general,
my likes are the small mom & pop shops, the school system with no over crowding to educate our children, the wildlife
and the swamp land, the forest, tree lined streets in some communities and no street lights to pollute the night time
sky. | like being responsible for carrying my own trash to the There are so many more reason | love this area but the
quickest way to summarize it would be to say "all the reasons given to stop the OLF" would be my reasons.
Everything we did as a community-to come together to fight the OLF was impressive. Now here we are doing exactly
what they wanted to do with the exception of the Jet noise.

needs update in town on businesses, better landscapping

I would love to see each new housing development have access to the beauty of nature in Currituck,In the way of
walking/bike trails,picnic area,play ground and ponds like one at Barco.l think Eagle Creek housing is to congested
with no place close to get out and enjoy all that our area has to offer.Ranchland could also use a park with bike/walk
trails to keep our children safe.

Do not develop new housing without the roads to support the traffic. With 50,000 tourists a day in Corova, we need
paid fire and ems personnel to protect the area.

| dislike the current UDO. It has cost most home owners the ability to sell their property. Way to many sub divisions in
the Moyock township have been approved, and yet to be built while they are still approving additional. | dislike the lack
of thought about existing residents and the impacts subdivisions have when it comes to traffic and safety. | dislike the
current Internet infrastructure choices. | dislike that expansion of natural gas has stopped. | dislike the disregard of
currituck mainland in leu of the beach. The mainland is where our full time residents are. | dislike the county
commissioners making a mockery of our political system, and feel they directly disregard the residents wants, needs,
and desires.

There needs to be a traffic signal coming out of Ranchland. I've had too many close calls going down 168 in that area.
Let's hope it remains a quiet area for all. Keep the commercialization up north in Virginia.
Allow some large business, ie wimart, fSt food places etc.

| truly enjoy life in Currituck - | would like traffic change - people just drive like we are on an interstate! Need more
dumpster sites. Need the mid-county bridge

Like to see larger lots !" On new housing developments

In the 70's, Currituck was a very progressive county in our state, with other counties using our development plans as
an example. | would very much like to see us go forward with a progressive plan that will meet the needs of most,
including affordable housing for those who serve the county as teachers and other employees, while still preserving
the natural beauty of our county, much of which has been lost. Development of businesses that draw attention to who
we are historically as an agricultural and sportsman's paradise would be in our best interest and is not a pipe dream.
We cannot afford to simply continue to develop houses on top of houses for the sake of developers making money. |
think of the Campbell Folk School and other arts/crafts schools that offer vacations for carvers, musicians,
glassblowers, (how about brewing classes?) etc. It's an idea...and would be an incredible resource and vacation
destination for our mainland. What | dislike the most is that we are letting hundreds of thousands of people pass by the
mainland without offering attractions that would introduce them to the culture of the place...and we are letting our
history die in so doing.

Can only imagine.

First, Our commissioners have a hard job to do and | appreciate their efforts. | also understand it is hard to please
everyone, and cannot be accomplished. My dislike is how our Commissioners listen to the same 15 people who
complain about everything, and want no development. | would rather see them wait a few weeks on a decision and
proactively seek out people for feedback, rather than listening to the voice of the "local concerned citizens". Go out
and ask people their thoughts. Stop them in the markets, bank, etc. "Hey what do you think about...???" That would
be great approach.

| like the 4 Lane highway , dislike not being able to make left hand turns in the summer.. | would like to see some
more stores like a Walmart closer.. | would love to see it stay the small town in fell in love with in 1973

64 /84

SurveyMonkey

8/10/2016 2:47 PM

8/10/2016 12:46 PM

8/10/2016 12:23 PM

8/10/2016 7:31 AM

8/9/2016 1:21 PM

8/8/2016 4:34 PM
8/8/2016 3:06 PM
8/6/2016 10:11 PM

8/5/2016 11:53 AM

8/4/2016 8:59 PM

8/2/2016 2:17 PM

8/2/2016 8:55 AM

8/1/2016 6:52 AM

7/24/2016 8:59 PM



Imagine Currituck 2040 Vision Plan Survey

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

My extreme dislike is the explosion of residential neighborhoods while so many homes in older neighborhoods sit
vacant. There seems to be no thought in planning. Buildings of all types seem to be thrown up here and there with
minimal thought to design. I've heard the expression "Rag Tag" used upon several occasions describing mainland
Currituck. This doesn't have to be. | see so many other farming areas developed, buildings blending well with each
other while keeping the rural feel. | have lived here for over 20 years. | moved here because of the quiet of country
living. | still love that about Currituck. That and the kind neighborly feel. | love hearing the history from those families
that have been here far longer than | have and see how they continue to till the fields and are still in love with the
country their parents and grandparents passed on to them. If development continues in the manner in which it is
going, in 20 years | see a hodgepodge of neighborhoods, shoddily made and many vacant, falling into disrepair. | no
longer see the fields being plowed or the crops standing tall. Please do not let this happen. Go to other rural areas and
see how business buildings and nature are able to blend together aesthetically. Please give further consideration to
your planning and ask yourself how you can help to maintain the beauty of Currituck we've all come to love, farm fields
and all.

We moved here from NY because of the rural setting (for our home) yet close proximity to a wide variety of things to
do (beaches, entertainment, cultural events, etc). We were attracted because it was a nice quiet place to live and not

a commercial/industrial county. The county has a unique resource in the beach and is doing a good job to leverage
that. You need to stay on course and leverage the natural resources available and not try to make the county into
something else. There is plenty of industry close-by. Why try to entice them to build in the county? I've seen this before
in NY. They take the tax incentives then leave in 10 years and leave behind unemployment and ugly empty buildings
that nobody wants. Promote the tourism year-round.

Need to improve the drainage of the water.

| have 3 kids and my husband currently goes to VA for work. | would like there to be jobs and education options after
high school so my kids don't have to move back to VA to work

To much regulation. Love being close to water.
Small town charm

Our current economic development is considerably behind our neighboring state to the North! We have disregarded
the potential we have to take advantage of turisim during 9 months of every year! We have no futuristic thinkers or
marketing people with a desire to make future generation proud of their heritage here in our county. We live in "the
best" location in the country, situated between major tourist markets and have done nothing to embellish our plight!
Nothing to guarantee the kind of "common sense " growth future generations will need, and we prefer to continue
down a path that others take advantage of, while we stick our head in the sand offering lame excuses!

We need sewer lines in our low neighborhoods. When we flood sometimes there is 6-17 inches of water for days
standing. It would also help keep our creeks and sound cleaner.

We bought a house here instead of Chesapeake because of the space of our lot. We love the neighborhood with
everyone having an acre or more that we live in. We love the wild life. We also look at this property as an investment
as we know this community is on the verge of booming. We don't believe in holding back change; change is a natural
part of life. As long as this neighborhood we live in stays as it is, why should we care that down the street there are
apartments or townhouses? As long as they are very nicely built and not government housing and not impacting our
neighborhood appearance then why not?

| hope it remains the warm and friendly community it is today. My husband and i moved here because of the small
town rural feel. After living in Chesapeake and Va Beach, we love the peace and quiet here.

Keep the rural feel keep lots big no town homes no apartments keep the space. Build better schools stop all
development until everyone has sewage We can't keep doing septic tanks. Let's join the 21st century.

We need to leave Currituck how it is... it's a land of fishers and farms that make there money and give back to the
community we need to keep Currituck County country and not turn it into a city boys world

| really would like to see sidewalks & bike paths.

I like the country feel to the county. | feel development should be kept to a minimum, but if not we must have county
wide sewage. Commercially, | prefer small businesses or manufacturers, not big box stores.

| hate the over priced neighborhoods that are built by shoddy contractors, people move in and move out so fast then
the houses sit empty because a new development has houses for less. | dislike all of the extra traffic it puts on our
back roads the o er crowding it puts in our schools. | have lived in this small town my whole life practically amd if |
wanted to look and crappy houses and apart | would move. | know growth can't be stopped but should be ebbed
before our beautiful area is destroyed.

Hope that we don't look like Chesapeake

Not sure - more houses means the wild life will be moved.
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over crowded if we do not slow down learn mistakes of other areas.Measure three times cut once
Have to drive to VA to shop and work because the Food Lion here is over priced and there is no where else to shop!

Road Construction on weekends during the summer is terrible! But love how quiet it is compared to Hampton Roads. it
needs to stay quiet and peaceful.

| see library and parks that allow working people access to public places. | see places that 20 years can afford to live
in county on their own. Teachers, shieffs, and those working have options to live and work in county. Places safe to
shop, walk, ride to year round.

Dislike the houses being built.. We need to bring a high school to Moyock, keep rural feel, let few businesses in to
help with taxes and jobs.

| moved here to get away from the big city life. | do not want to see Currituck grow fast. Keep in mind with cheaper
houses and townhouses comes big city problems. Keep this county prosperous by doing what you've been doing.
There is a reason that hard working people are moving here. Should big city problems follow, there will no longer be
the appeal and thus result in good tax paying residents to reconsider living out here.

Obviously growth will happen, we moved here 4 years ago and the housing developments are popping up
everywhere. Sad to see farmland turned into housing developments. We came here for the enjoyment of country
living.

We HAVE to have more schools, especially High School

Dislike: We have not gained much new business for local use over the years. Like: Gaining new business for local use
and more development.

Too many houses being built! | imagine the rural environment will be ruined. | have been here for 20 years and moved
here to be in a rural setting.

Getting Commissioners in who really care and listen to us! It's going to be overcrowded before 20 years if we don't
slow it down now!!

A well developed corridor and communities.Good access and allowing signs for off highway business
Need to slow growth.exsisting home values are falling due to so many new homes being built.
| like the rural open feel of the county. It's like coming home to a vacation every day.

There are about 1,000 approved lots in Currituck County, but opening a new business here is extremely difficult. It
would be nice if the County would actually try to attract and work with business owners.

| picture Currituck county being another crowded Va. Beach or Chesapeake. This is not a pretty picture.
Public safety needs to grow with the community to match the demands
| like it fine , but would like to see more job opportunities for young people.

I love the water access, friendly people, and open spaces along the highway and the area in general. Definitely need
more dining options and entertainment options for children/teenagers/young adults. Dislike the amount of trash that
can be seen along roadways and the constant disrespect of our lands.

| love the natural settings where | live but would like some better businesses in Moyock besides car dealerships, fast
foods, some type of entertainment for family's etc.

I like the fact that the county is rural and there are cities nearby for when my family wants a change of pace for the
day. Traffic is always a summertime pain and that won't likely change with a mid-county bridge but the bridge will offer
a much shorter ride for locals and day-trippers. | will be a real plus for the county.

| like the country...the farmland, the game lands and occasionally the beach. | do not like the traffic that tourists bring,
but | am willing to live with it because it's seasonal, and the tourists bring in revenue which offsets the tax burden. I'd
like to see a slowdown in the number of small lots with cheaply made, cookie cutter houses being built so that in 20
years we still have a good amount of farm land...Areas that are already urban have grown in population with high rises
and other types of housing that the typical city dweller dreams of living in. It's a win/win. The yuppies get what they
want, and those of us who cherish freedom and liberty get what we want.

Our county loses so much potential income as residents travel to the OBX or Virginia for entertainment. While it is
difficult to bring in business and maintain the small town feel, if businesses were required to build nice brick buildings
instead of simply throwing up metal buildings as quick as they can, it would still keep the character and charm of
Currituck. | love the beautiful landscape and scenery we have on the water and feel it could really be enhanced by
parks and greenways. | also think the mid-county bridge will be a tremendous benefit to the county and connect the
mainland with the Currituck OBX.
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131 Hate to think we would end up looking like great bridge va or the greenbrier area. The rural feel of this county is what 7/10/2016 7:38 AM
makes it a great place to live. | have seen it change over the years. Too much development requires too many
services. Thus changing the small town feel of our community. | would like to see it easier for business but not at the
expense of the rural community. You can not have it both ways.. It does come down to what are our priorities.
Personnaly | would rather drive to get what | need than change my community for convience. | love my county.

132 It's sad to see our forests continue to be cut down! Traffic year round is getting very bad. | imagine in 20 years 7/9/2016 10:24 PM
Currituck will be overcrowded without public transportation!

133 In the northern end of the county, commercial business properties are controlled by a few owners and the rental rates 7/9/2016 7:58 PM
are more than most small businesses can afford. Additionally, a number do not meet code standards. Until the county
comes up with a plan to overcome the situation, there will continue to be a large number of vacant commercial
structures and a general lack of small business start ups in commercial structures. Recommend development of a
working group including small business owners, the county attorney and zoning enforcement to come up with options.

134 Have enough diversity of recreation and parks easily accessible for when | am retired...we already have 2 golf cart 7/9/2016 3:29 PM
businesses....where are the planned senior neighborhoods and what developers are delaying this?

135 Please retain the farmlands and general rural feel. As a local, | love it, it's why | moved here, but | am certain the 7/8/2016 10:38 PM
tourists don't come here to see endless strip malls. They come here to get away from that. | would like to see the
county grow gently, still feeling overall like countryside rather than a snarl of development.

136 Currituck is in a great spot. | imagine a lot of the population increase will come from Virginia and/or the military. Any 71712016 11:44 PM
lessons to be learned from Virginia Beach planning, for instance, would be useful.

137 I love Currituck County, that's why we moved here! We love the rural living and don't want it to get overcrowded lime 7/7/2016 8:32 PM
Hampton Roads. | love that my children can live in a country setting without all the crime and trouble that comes with
the city life. Keep Currituck rural!

138 Ilove it, | love the open land after you get through the traffic jam in Moyock our county opens up and is beautiful. 7/7/12016 5:25 PM
some home owners could clean up their places but then... | love the way we don't bitch about our neighbors in north
Carolina... that junk store with all the yard crap at 168 and 34 needs to get a display building and get that crap off the
hwy. | love our framer markets.

139 Establish infrastructure to support commercial environment friendly business Sewer plant to handle large areas not 7/7/2016 4:28 PM
small plants Bed room communities on the mainland tourist on OBX Develope small local business in small strip malls
Continue to expand schools to meet the growth in the county

140 need to encourage development while also preserving a "rural" lifestyle 7/7/2016 3:59 PM

141 Mid currituck bridge with business centers on either side. Grocery stores, resteraunts etc... ensure county school 71712016 3:24 PM
capacities keep pace with increase in population. Become a sought after destination for folks who want to getaway
from the Hampton roads area.

142 Move development away from the state line. Development needs to be further into the county. 7/7/2016 3:22 PM

143 A beautiful and desirable place to live without density housing. Modern schools and local businesses to support each 7/7/2016 12:15 PM
community. A government that responds to the people they were elected to serve, and is not afraid to take on ANY
developer or land speculator.

144 I'd like it to stay country feeling but a little more development with grocery stores and limited retail shops would help 71712016 12:02 PM
keep money local and not in VA. I've noticed several times people try to start up little business or shops and close
quickly for some reason or another. If it gets too developed with house after house being built, it will lose the appeal
that drew many of us here and the schools will either be even more crowded or our taxes will skyrocket to pay for new
ones and at that point | might as well live in VA and drive less.

145 Traffic is horrible on the mainland during the tourist season, first responders do an excellent job all over the county 7/7/2016 11:32 AM
and hope to get the mid county bridge built asap to alleviate the traffic.

146 to many now development, loss of agriculture and wooldlands, school class sizes growing to large, cost to expensive 7/7/2016 10:59 AM
bascially | want the county we had in the 80's and 90's

147 | do not like the medical waste coming into the County. | believe there is a potential for mix of waste and concrete at 7/7/2016 10:50 AM
that facility. This area is too low to allow any more development without sewage treatment .

148 | like the small town feel and the peace and quiet, however, times are changing, and the county is heading in a new 7/7/12016 8:49 AM
direction, it's inevitable, however, my hope, is that the new growth is done in a responsible, thought out manner. We
do not have the infrastructureture in place ro support a double in population. We have an inadequate number of
schools, emergency services, water supply, basic utilities, etc. Our focus over the last several years has been tourism,
and housing/developments, and we are putting the 'chicken before the egg'. Let's secure infrastructure FIRST, then
develop.
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There are very few places for young people to find employment. New businesses and restaurants would be welcome
for jobs, as well as places to shop/eat.

Love the sense of country living. Hate the crazy drivers on Tull's Creek Dr. Would love to see more stores, eateries,
etc on 168 where both residents and tourist could keep revenue dollars in NC

Please with the character of the county as it is

Dislikes: summer traffic...needs alternate routes designed to funnel large amounts of summer traffic. need turning
lanes into business to promote traffic flow. Likes: rural feel. plenty of areas to enjoy the outdoors

Leave it as it is, stop allowing the commissioners to ignore the general population who have lived and grown up here.
New people, new problems, don't mean new solutions. Currituck is a beautiful place and new neighborhoods don't
have to built every week. Especially when a young family that lives here can not afford it.

| love Currituck and want to see it protect rural areas while building tasteful and attractive retail areas, and revamping
the county eyesores.

Currituck will lose it's rural environment. County services cannot keep up with growth. Farmland will be lost
at our age we won't be here!

Need less housing subdivisions with housing lots similar Tidewater. Need at least 1/2 acre lots and no mobile homes.
Need to clean up numerous houses in various states of disrepair. Eyesores galore. Encourage more businesses to
locate to Currituck. Numerous thrift stores and pawn shop type businesses are a clear sign of a low income area.

Rural area with agricultural land with crops. Busnicesses so seniors can shop in county and medical facility can get to
faster than Chesapeake., Eliz City, or Dare Co.

| imagine Currituck turning into something similar to Va Beach, but we could make it better! | think a good template for
conservation and how to build cities around natural habitats would be to take a look at some of the cities on the west
coast. Portland literally looks like it was built into the forest.

| dislike only having 1 high school in the area. | dislike summer traffic on Caratoke Hwy. | love country living! | love the
wildlife and southern hospitality. | would love to imagine Currituck being not much different than it is today. A friendly,
everyone know everyone with a small town feel. Unfortunately, with all of the development, | just don't see it staying
this way.

Would love to see more access to our shoreline for Moyock residents.

We like small family owned businesses from like locals. | lice here to get away from all the hussle and bussel. More
places like Morris farm market or frog island or Pass the Salt. When we go on vacation we like to see unique places
like mom and pop shops.

| dislike the sporadic closed businesses up and down 158 from the Va border to the Beach. | would like to see
Currituck expand public parks to include the Canal and other waterfront activities such as a Marina with boat rentals.

Schools keep changing teaching styles, water drinage, ditches on side roads need cleaned and deepened, mid county
grocery store closer to shortcut Rd and 158

I would like to ride the entire county and it be beautiful instead of all the junk and deteriorating buildings

| dislike how the county commissioners change rules at a drop of a dime for some of the builders and not having
stricter building requirements. | see the county expanding as growth is always going to happen but it needs to happen
in @ more controlled way. Allowing for apartments or town homes. Making new developments have their HOA up and
working prior to first lot being sold.

Please try to expand growth and development further south of Moyock so the north end ofthe county does not become
overly congested and is simply an extension of southern Chesapeake. Create a county and area that is unique and
keeps the residents in NC rather than traveling and shopping in VA.

Bedroom community . Large increase in population

County should offer incentives large and mid-size companies to generate long term jobs and tax base for county.
Current areas developed by the County to bring companies in have gone underutilized.

I hope it will still have open farm land and no apartments, town homes and condos. A new high school in Moyock will
be inevitable with all the housing construction.

YMCA needs to pay taxes and not do illegal full time child care, putting tax paying businesses under. How bad to the
potholes on 168 in Moyock have to get before they are fixed? Stop building houses in Upper Currituck.

Get away from the "l was born and raised here attitude." We need more commercial options like restaurants, sporting
goods, grocery stores, etc. Get in touch with modern needs of the community. Change is not always bad
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173 Hopefully a place | can really call home again and be able to afford living near my family without fear of debt 6/25/2016 9:57 AM

174 More traffic lights from side streets turning onto Rt. 168. Slow down on the developing new homes. Keep this a rural 6/23/2016 11:20 PM
area!

175 Will be to populated,and schools will be without proper structures. 6/23/2016 8:40 PM

176 Like the open housing plan, don't like 168 being only option for going through moyock. Speed is not respected and 6/23/2016 6:08 PM

very difficult to access from residential commercial areas. Future plans of expansion should start with resolving this
rather than after.

177 We need more schools in the Northern part of the county now -- not in 20 years. 6/23/2016 5:14 PM

178 The only thing | would really like to see is some more retail businesses in Moyock or close by so all our tax dollars do 6/23/2016 12:56 PM
not go to Chesapeake.

179 Like VA beach 6/23/2016 12:23 PM

180 Another Virginia Beach or Chesapeake over run with development of cheap housing and unplanned impact on county 6/23/2016 11:48 AM
resources. | left there to get away from this. Why would you want to follow their growth issues of noise and crime.

181 Still rural. Land, water access with access to beaches by means of 4 wheeled drive. Let the big cities have the 6/23/2016 10:48 AM
apartments and condos. Leave us alone.

182 | think Currituck is lacking "starter homes". Seems like the vast majority of homes here are either mobile homes in 6/23/2016 8:45 AM
trailer parks, or big 6 bedroom homes in communities. | think more people would be attracted to the area if there was
even just one community with starter homes for new or small families. Mostly, | would love to see new housing
options, such as condos or apartment buildings with amenities like pools and gyms, and with walking access to small-
town shops and dining.

183 Love being rural and quiet. Hate traffic during tourism times. Hate the coyotes that are multiplying like crazy in our 6/22/2016 11:35 PM
county. Like being in rural area away from busy commercial areas.

184 We need better public sewer and water. We need specialized specific development mainly on the mainland. We need 6/22/2016 12:30 PM
to protect the beaches and development on that side. We have too many new homes and neighborhoods going in but
not enough commercial development. | see the future with local shopping centers thru the county and still having the
geenspace and views. Also future needs to consider a new high school with all the devolpment. CHS is already
crowded.

185 Dislike dilapidated housing/neighborhoods with beat up boats, vehicles and general junk strewn about the property. 6/22/2016 11:00 AM
Looks terrible and attracts rodents and pests of all varieties. Dislike 168 access for areas north of Wright bridge due to
OBX weekend and seasonal traffic. Unsafe for residents where there are no traffic lights for neighborhood access.
Laurel Woods would be example. | like the rural, natural appeal of our area.

186 If development and growth, especially on the beaches and Moyock, are not controlled it will be a disaster that can not 6/22/2016 8:34 AM
be reversed. Currituck is fast approaching no longer being Currituck - especially in the Moyock area. The beaches
and our natural wildlife areas need to be protected at all cost. Once lost they can not be regained. Tourism and it's all
mighty dollar is NOT the answer and should NOT be the driving force in our policy and planning decisions. Check
tourism and its associated growth at the door.

187 | would think that education should be a priority. CCHS is already at capacity and so are the rest of the schools. | think 6/22/2016 6:58 AM
a high school for the north side of the county is warranted.. Also, the flow of traffic needs to be improved. Whether that
is a new highway between VA 64 interstate or a bypass offHwy168. The City of Chesapeake is making a killing with
the Hwy 168 toll. Then to keep the tax base growing in our county we need to attract businesses from going to
Hampton Roads and come here. We definitely need another grocery store besides Foodlion and other
shopping/retail/restaurants.

188 I moved here from Chesapeake to get away from the traffic, noise and the overdevelopment of housing. | love the 6/21/2016 11:30 PM
rural setting of Currituck however | do wish that there was more of an infrastructure to support the current residents.
There are very few places to eat or shop unless you drive into Chesapeake. | would prefer to support my local NC
community vice driving back into Chesapeake. My concern for the future is that housing development will outpace the
infrastructure to include schools and utilities. | am also concerned the tax rates will increase to support the increase in
infrastructure which will be a burden on a lot of folks that relocated to North Carolina to retire in a less developed area.

189 | have tried to get a teaching job in this county since 2003. | was told as a resident | was too politically affiliated and 6/21/2016 10:05 PM
could not obtain a job. | want to support my children which are the products of Currituck county schools but would like
to have the chance to work here too, not be passed up because my family is not part of the school system

190 i cannot believe with all of the tourists traveling through currituck all of these years it is still so backwards. old folks run 6/21/2016 9:35 PM
this show.
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| fear lack of an orderly development plan will result in the spread of Chesapeake across the border with the loss of
the rural character of Currituck. In 20 years, we are likely to resemble the Greenbrier area, just another part of South
Hampton Roads.

The appeal of Currituck is its Southern charm and natural wildlife. Please do not turn Currituck into a complicated
mess of chain stores and big houses on tiny lots like Chesapeake. It's beautiful as it is, don't fix what isn't broken. We
need the farmland and local businesses. We don't need strip malls and more subdivisions.

| would like to see us stay a sleeping bag community and a gateway to the beach,. Not a knew city

| dislike the amount of luxury, expensive housing developments are being built throughout the County. As a resident
who has grown up here and am seeking to plant my family here as a young adult, | am finding it extremely hard to find
an affordable home in a safe, family-friendly neighborhood. My prayer is that Currituck will develop over the next 20
years to fill the gap between low income impoverished families and the high income transplants that it currently
markets the new housing developments to. | want my children to grow up in the community that their parents did and
to be able to continue enjoying it in a similar fashion that we did without forcing them into undesirable situations.

| loved the Bob White and they built houses behind mine. No more Bob White. Currituck wall to wall houses like VA
Beach. No woods. No fields. Atlantic Beach, NJ Seen it before. Let the banks and real estate run it and thats what you
will get.

I would like to see a "beautify the 168 corridor" initiative with more trees and landscaping and less trailers and
dilapidated homes. It's embarrassing! There needs to be a trash code that is enforced that yards must be cleaned up
and free of debris that gets blown around with our high winds and pollutes our waterways. Abandoned homes need to
be torn down at owner's expense and if they can't afford it, the property becomes county owned. Signage for
businesses need to meet a certain level of professionalism and businesses should not be allowed to leave large
amounts of merchandise outside.

Currituck County is awesome!!!!

| truly dislike the idea of bringing Chesapeake or VA Beach to Currituck! | pray we stay as small as possible. | hope
we do not lose our farms and natural resources. Currituck can grow without losing what makes us special.

| don't like how all new developments are being done by the same builder. It's making the county look extremely
cookie cutter. Also, | dislike that the majority of the development is in northern Moyock but the only high school is 30
minutes away (I am not counting JP Knapp because it's ridiculous to say that it counts as a second high school). The
county is not providing realistic numbers for additional students when approving neighborhoods.

Love the proximity to the water and the 'small town feel' of the County. Dislike the summer traffic congestion in
Moyock near the Food Lion. All other areas seem to flow fine, but that one area is constantly congested Saturday and
Sunday during morning/early afternoon.

I'd like to see more restaurants. I'd like to see the old Sammy Walker building area cleaned up...such an eyesore

If summer traffic gets much worse, it will be a most unpleasant place to be. We live here for the entire summer and
part of spring & fall. So, we are here during the worst traffic times.

You need to clean up and landscape Moyock the first town people see when they cross the state line. Would like to
see schools have higher standards. At least some new business in town we don't have to go crazy but would be nice
to have options

Lack of income equality. When the military population is on the higher end of the income spread, you know your lower
income residents are very poor. We need to focus on strong areas of growth. Businesses that want to set up need to
be able to prove they can sustain themselves before they setup shop. Too many businesses come into the area and
then rapidly fail. Commercial real estate costs are extremely high given the median income And what new small-
businesses can expect in revenue/profit.

| have lived here for 3 years . my husband is a local boy .I love the rural feel and the closeness to the OBX and the
craziness of Hampton Roads.| do see Moyock and Currituck County in genetal becoming a "bedroom"community of
Chesapeake,Va.

Do not like traffic during summer, Growth is out pacing school growth. Zero shopping in the county, have to go to VA
for just about everything. Builders are just building without providing infrastructure upgrades, open culverts need to go
away. Clean up 168 in Moyock

| would like to see the Moyock area welcome visitors as they come over the state line with a southern charm/ beach
feel. The welcome center is a great start. The rest of the town is full of old buildings that are in disrepair and strip
malls. Incentives for new businesses to buy existing property and renovate to this type of theme may help give the
entrance to Currituck more charm and keep people coming back. New commercial buildings should be required to
build to this theme as well.
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We need to protect our open lands, forests, waters and etc. there has been a significant decrease in our wildlife
populations which is what the county has always been known for. | want my kids and grandkids to have that living
experience in our area. Instead we are becoming a mini great bridge. We are losing our community but it's all about
the tax dollar!

Existing commercial development appearance needs to be improved, less billboards along existing 168. More
pedestrian friendly improvements. East/West connector in order to decrease traffic on South Mills Road and going
through Moyock. It would be nice to see the development of an actual small-scale "downtown" area of Moyock,
preserving the few historic sites that are left with a mix of specialty retail/shops along with restaurant options. I've
always felt that existing 168 should have been designed with a landscaped median both for safety and aesthetic
appearances.

A lack of schools, right now we need another high school Currituck and JP Napp are over loaded

I'd like a better infrastructure, where we aren't so dependent on 168. There needs to be more commercial
development to coincide with residential development. It doesn't have to be a large overpopulated expansion but
Currituck must face the reality of expansion and have a great game plan. Finally, there needs to be a town center or
square, and parks, walkways, etc. This would promote a hometown unity and would really make the area standout.

Leave it alone. If you do not build they will not come. | enjoy the quite. | hate the city that is why i stay in moyock. If
someone moves here and crabs that they have to travel to shop etc then they should move back to the city! Stop

In the nearly 20 yrs that | have lived in Currituck County, | have seen too many housing developments move in and
build cheap yet over priced houses that are so close together that they can see into their neighbors windows. | moved
here to have my own piece of the country life and | am slowly seeing it become what | moved away from. We need to
slow down our building of new homes and take care of what and who we have living in our county already. Our
farmers are aging and their children are no longer interested in taking over the family business so farmland is being
sold for more and more housing with no limit on how small a lot size they can squeeze them on. | think making a lot
minimum requirement of no less than 3 acres per house/unit and restricting the over all square footage of new homes
would prevent a developer from building a community of "McMansions" that would not reflect the values of our county.
The only exception | see to this should be to provide small lots for a senior condominium community for the 65+ still
wanting to live independently in our county or allow home owners to build "Granny Pods/Cottages" on their properties
if their lot is greater than 3 acres.

No one likes growth. That said it inevitable. If we are going to have the growth, how about some job growth. Jobs that
can actually pay a salary that one can afford to live in the community.

Buildings are run down, you have to go to VA if you want to shop for anything just about, the housing development is
out of control, we need another High School.

Dislike the development of low income housing
more red lights and crappy houses,it will look like Green Run in Va.Beach

| wish it would go back to like it was before. Farmlands all around. Less traffic. | understand about growth but
Currituck has lost so much due to expansion.

Dislike all the developments going up. Starting to look like Chesapeake, VA and more than likely be overcrowded in
the next 20 years. No more country atmosphere, which is why we moved here. Thank goodness we have 11 acres
and parcels of 11/13 acres around us, so no one can get too close to our "space".

To many housing developments, schools are over crowded esp high school. Currituck needs to stay rural and not
become like Chesapeake

I love it now. The farms &wildlife. The reason we live here rural country life. | do not like the development we've seen
thus far.

We need to continue developing the airport so it can accept inbound/outbound passenger jets as connecting flights. |
would like to see controlled residential growth (lots no smaller than 1 acre). More full time, year round businesses to
provide work for County residents (manufacturing jobs, distribution center type jobs). A Walmart would be nice. We
need more Sheriff's Office Deputies for Patrol and Investigations. We need Free recreational facilities for our children.

the water is essential to Currituck and we have not done enough to make it publicly available to it's citizens. | see
higher housing density

Don't want a little Chesapeake

Highway 168 corridor beautification is necessary. A Moyock Bypass which also serves the mega-site and provides a
direct, controlled-access link to US 17/future 1-87 is necessary. Preservation of natural resources while providing more
opportunities for eco-tourism, camping, fishing, and hunting.
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226 Hopefully the mid-county bridge will be built and the area around the mainland terminus will be developing with shops 6/19/2016 9:55 AM
and restaurants

227 Improve appearance of corridor for continuity of design. Mainland needs to be more attractive to tourists to generate 6/19/2016 6:57 AM
revenue.
228 We moved here 10yrs ago for the way moyock was and we hate to see it developed so much. We do not want to lose 6/18/2016 10:04 PM

the small community feel and do not want to lose the high quality of life and sense of community

229 | dislike the trend towards Currituck County becoming an outreach of Chesapeake so we must create protections 6/18/2016 7:05 PM
against the speed in which new developments are being created and forest and farmlands are being sold off. Loggers
should have to replant a certain percentage of the area they clear. | would like to see Currituck remain a rural refuge
for both people and animals.

230 Dislike the housing on the main highway, too many trailers. 6/18/2016 7:02 PM
231 Too many government officials getting rich, too many people that have money controlling the government with favors. 6/18/2016 10:15 AM
232 Like the country feel, hate the nepotism. 6/18/2016 9:59 AM
233 If county continues as it, not a very good place to live. Overbuilding in moyock with no recreational places for young 6/18/2016 9:20 AM

people, no shopping or restaurants choices , not to mention traffic issues doesn't encourage people to come or want
to stay. Would like to see moritourium on building residential and the addition of a drug store, grocery store (people
need choices different from what we have)

234 | am fearful that our county will be wholly unrecognizable in two decades. The recent talk of comparing projects in 6/18/2016 8:29 AM
Moyock to Chatham Park is scary beyond belief. Chatham Park is going to destroy the beautiful small town vibe of
Pittsboro. That should NOT be what we want. | am thankful people want to live in Currituck County. It makes us in
much better shape than many counties to our west. But frankly, our say yes approach to any and all single family
housing but only single family has worrisome consequences. We run the risk of a wholly dismantling the county as we
know it. Till the last decade, Currituck has be one great community. We ID as CURRITUCK COUNTY. Not as anything
else. And I'm proud of that. I'm proud to say to me | meet | am from CURRITUCK. But the dominance of Moyock is
growing, and grows only stronger through unfettered development. As it is, there are so many people without an
attachment to the county, who are frankly the "Army of Southeast Virginia." Our identity as a proud rural Eastern North
Carolina community is being overrun. More massive housing only inflates the unfortunate consequences of this. Out
the window goes Currituck, goes CCHS, goes the great community we have built. In its stead, comes the city of
Moyock, Moyock High, neighborhood tribalism, and no connection to the rest of the county. Through our at large
political system, we have essentially given complete control of the ballot box, and therefore the final voice on all
county matters, to these people. It is honestly scary. | love Currituck and it is my home and | am so proud of that. But |
swear, | will not live a Currituck that has only more houses, much less open space, and a city of Moyock that dictates
whatever it wants, or incorporates if we do not bow to its pressures. That is by far the greatest threat to the
environment of Currituck County.

235 I would like to see the county's tax base more diversified. This county badly needs more job providing, tax paying 6/18/2016 8:26 AM
commerical development. We are quickly becoming a bedroom community for Chesapeake and a tourist location only.
Not good!!
236 No mixed housing. Single family homes 1 acre or more 6/18/2016 8:14 AM
237 Dislike the small use of water treatment. Sewer would create ability for business and free up unusable yards. 6/18/2016 8:04 AM
238 Hopefully no more housing projects that will over crowd the schools as they already are. Redone the middle schools 6/17/2016 11:23 PM

so they are evenly dispersed with students!

239 No more houses, if so on big lot's. Need to clean ditches to help with flooding. Hope it still has open land for the wild 6/17/2016 9:44 PM
life.
240 Seeing more houses going up, with more people traveling on the roads, is a big dislike. | miss Earls market, the small 6/17/2016 9:39 PM

post office, Sligo market, my hope is that Currituck stays somewhat the same, perhaps a manufacturing plant to bring
jobs to the area.

241 Not having to leave Moyock for essentials. 6/17/2016 9:07 PM
242 | really cannot stand the idea of Currituck becoming another Chesapeake and that is where it is headed. 6/17/2016 8:37 PM
243 Do what we can to ensure Currituck continues to be the rural paradise it is 6/17/2016 8:16 PM
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The residential growth really needs to slow down OR start to be met with plans to better/expand schools AND
commercial/retail. The Moyock/Currituck area carries all their business to Chesapeake. Why are we giving up all those
sales? Currituck has a lot of obstacles. | get that. But we really need a BOC/planning commission that can get with
the times and start thinking ahead to better cater to these young families and working professionals who are relocating
here. It's in Currituck's best interests as well. And now that you know | am "one of those," you can go ahead and
ignore my opinions so you can do what you want anyways. Because that's all Currituck has ever done. The
$39,137,805 judgment is one of many examples.

Would like to see another grocery store on mainland Currituck, more restaurants, more business on the mainland

| hate seeing all the new neighborhoods going up with no new schools in the works. The fact that we rely on a
volunteer fire department will also be a major problem as our population increases.

Develope moyock area with jobs to support its residents

| hate all the small lot and home construction in Moyock and the lack of rural recreation areas for atv riding and gun
shooting. Need to,limit construction in the 4 wheel drive area and keep it open to the public NO PERMITS or limited
access

like the rural flavor of the area, but more services are needed (restaurants, shopping, etc.)
Hopefully more industry and retention of rural character.

| feel that if the commercial buildings were designed with a beach/country motif it were draw in more tourists driving to
the Outer Banks.

like- close knit community dislike- lake of "downtown" area such as Edenton or Hertford anywhere in the county with
mixed use of shops housing etc

| hope our BOC will listen to the majority of people that reside in Currituck, we do not want more housing that will put
more demand on our public services. We enjoy the rural life, let's concentrate increasing our tax base by industrial
development not real estate taxes.

County needs to dredge the Corollo Marina approach.
not enough secondary roads.desperate need for sewer system. not enough on street parking,walking,biking

LESS GROWTH,DONT TURN OUR CITY INTO A SLUM,JUST TO HAVE CHEAP HOUSES LOOK AT VA BEACH
,GANGS AND DRUGS

| strongly dislike how the commercial development in the county has centered on allowing the local builders to do
what they want. | realize that's a stretch of the truth but you have to understand that, beyond that truth, the impression
to the residents is just as | described. What this has done is created a mish mash of nothing that goes together and
looks terrible to anyone traveling through. Please create restrictions that dictate building style, finish, roof pitch,
landscaping, parking, etc. This is done 10 miles away in Edinburgh and it's a thriving success.

3rd rate broadband/cable options that are just as expensive with less options than provided by Cox in Chesapeake.
Poor storm water drainage constant road flooding. Too many exposed power lines that are frequently impacted by
storms. Insurance rates.

Mostly getting too crowded and becoming more like Hampton Roads is now!

| like the way Currituck is today, however, | do feel like the county needs to grow and prosper. Sitting stagnant trying
to keep Currituck the same is not the answer. Currituck needs to attract and bring outside people and businesses, this
in turn | feel will create a better quality of life for locals. A large percentage of people travel to VA or the beach for
jobs, its only going to get more expensive to live in Currituck and | feel Currituck should do everything it can to keep
people and jobs local. With that said | do feel like Currituck needs to consider the natural resources it harbors and do
everything to protect water quality of the Currituck Sound and its tributaries, as well as, the wildlife that lives in
Currituck. To develop Currituck and protect its resources | feel is going to be difficult, but with the right plan very
possible.

Mid-County Bridge and a Lot less traffic!
Like conservation subdivisions. | imagine it will look very similar to today, but with more housing type options.

Too much traffic, particularly on Saturdaysome during tourist season. This has extended to Sundays in the last couple
of years. Alternate routes around Moyock for travellers and / or residents would keep us from feeling like prisoners on
Saturdays.

Love the natural beauty and rural feel. Dislike the mixture of dilapidated structures and visually unappealing
commercial buildings. Cohesive architectural covenants are needed.

should have affordable housing & jobs so residents don't have to go to other counties or into VA.
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Q29 Final comments on growth and
development

Answered: 15 Skipped: 580

Responses

Need to control the size of houses. Large hotel like houses in residential communities negatively impact those
communities.

Too many houses being built too fast. Older developments need new water lines and hydrants. This has been an issue
now for over 10 years....

| think that growth and development is a good thing, but needs to be handled carefully. Otherwise you'll end up with a
poorly designed county

Please build a new high school. Allow for businesses to come in to make currituck thrive. Build the bridge to allow
tourism traffic to lessen and safer roads during peak vacation times.

Na

The mid county bridge is the most important and should be done already. The backed up traffic is not from Virginia to
North Carolina it is from Currituck to duck Corolla

Stop building, if we wanted to live in great bridge, we would move there
Leave a few dunes standing, so tourists can get at least a glimpse of what Currituck used to be/look like.

I live Launch Landing neighborhood. Originally the development had designated open space. The developer has
ignored the county plans and built homes on these lots. | feel that the county should follow up on developments to
ensure that the original approved planning is followed. This would help insure that then open feel to Currituck
continues.

Growth is coming, like it or not. It is important that Currituck manages its infrastructure and schools to accommodate.
No more of this....."keeping the integrity of the town" and ignoring the needs of the community.

Infrastructure

| think Currituck needs more business's in the county to support the current growth they have, currently having only 1
grocery store for all of Moyock is unreasonable b/c if there was a hurricane or natural disaster Food Lion couldn't
support the locals. Many locals go to Walmart or Farm Fresh because of the section and prices are just cheaper. Also,
with all the growth you are losing tax dollars to VA b/c if they need any home improvements and Taylors don't have it
they go to VA. Bring in new developments to support all the growth...Currituck is losing out of valuable tax dollars
everytime a local goes to VA for something b/c they are afraid to build what they need.

| really wish there were running trails or running/walking/workout trails anywhere in the country.
I love how Currituck Country has grown, but | also love how it's managed to still feel like home.

Leave it like itis
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